PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY DECEMBER 2023

Californians and Their Government—December 2023
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,660 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English and Spanish according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete the survey was 22 minutes. Interviewing took place
from November 9-16, 2023.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.2 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total
unweighted sample of 1,660 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 3.2 percentage points of what they would be if all
adults in California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys
are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:
For questions related to the 2024 election (Q8-Q15) and the referendum process (Q16-18), please refer to the Public Crosstabs—Likely Voters
document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-december-2023/

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likely vot
uits No Yes fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZ?I:;I érrlrllzl:rde Los Angeles OraSigglfan SF Bay Area
{gﬁgiig‘;fmmy’ 31% 33% 30% 27% 26% | 33% | 36% | 25% | 36% | 32% 37% 41% 29% 30% 22%
';fl’:if;g!i’"‘t‘;s‘s' 15% 11% 16% 17% 21% | 5% | 19% | 23% | 12% | 10% 10% 12% 14% 20% 17%
homelessness 14% 15% 14% 14% 17% | 1% | 13% | 15% | 16% | 12% 15% 10% 21% 9% 14%
crime, gangs, drugs 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 13% 8% 4% 8% 12% 6% 5% 9% 7% 12%
environment,
. o pollution, climate 6% 3% 7% 9% 12% | 1% 5% | 15% | 3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 5% 12%
Q1. First, thinking change
about the state as a . . . .
whole, what do you ~ immigration, illegal 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 4% | 7% 3% 6% 3% 5% 1%
think is the most immigration
'p";g;lf;ai':f(':?li‘;grf:ig'"g state budget, deficit, 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% | 4% | 4% | 1% | 4% | 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
today? government in .
ggg;ﬁ"ogf'i‘;?;fs’f‘s withl 30 1% 4% 5% 2% | 9% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 7% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
political parties
water, drought 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0%
other (specify) 12% 17% 10% 10% 12% | 10% | 8% | 11% | 12% | 13% 15% 16% 9% 1% 10%
don't know (vol) 3% 6% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Unweighted n 1609 226 1378 1099 697 | 336 | 316 | 530 | 640 | 407 292 197 376 266 331
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Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Jobs, economy, 31% | 31% 36% 22% 35% | 30% | 37% | 29% | 28% 30% 33%
L‘Sgif;’gﬁi‘t’;’“s' 15% | 15% 22% 20% 13% 14% | 18% | 16% | 12% 16% 12%
homelessness 12% 16% 16% 15% 13% 14% 14% 13% 17% 16% 11%
crime, gangs, drugs 11% 5% 8% 11% 8% 7% 5% 11% 7% 6% 12%
environment,
i L pollution, climate 6% 7% 1% 9% 3% 8% 8% 4% 7% 8% 3%
Q1. First, thinking change
about the state as a immigration, illegal
mii]:'l(ei,svmztnﬁigs)t/ou immigration’ 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 5% 1%
bebpiain Canfornia ™ taxee 9% oMt | 30 | % 3% 5% A N I T T N o
today? government in .
general, roblems with 40, 3% 1% 1% 2% 6% | 1% | 3% | 5% 3% 3%
political parties
water, drought 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
other (specify) 11% 13% 12% 7% 16% 11% 10% 16% 10% 10% 18%
don't know (vol) 2% 3% 0% 5% 5% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Unweighted n 782 827 140 168 420 819 212 480 901 1240 369
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . ”
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Jobs, economy, 34% 32% 28% 29% 35% 30% | 32% 29% 28% 27% | 36%
L‘Sgif;gﬁi‘t’;s‘s' 13% 13% 19% 15% 14% 15% | 15% 12% 17% 14% 16%
homelessness 12% 17% 14% 14% 15% 15% 16% 11% 9% 15% 13%
crime, gangs, drugs 6% 9% 8% 7% 6% 9% 7% 13% 9% 10% 5%
environment,
) L pollution, climate 2% 6% 10% 3% 5% 9% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6%
Q1. First, thinking change
about the state as a immigration, illegal
mfil:ll(ei,s vm:t rggs){ou immigratio 0 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3%
'p";g;[;ai',‘]‘(';s"‘;grf:ig'“g State budget, deficit, 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% | 4% 5% 0% 5% 2%
today? government in .
general, problems with 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% | 4% 1% 1% 5% 1%
political parties
water, drought 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
other (specify) 17% 10% 8% 19% 11% 9% 10% 15% 21% 10% 14%
don't know (vol) 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 7% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 349 465 795 326 394 830 1265 225 112 1049 547

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con %Z“Z;I E"rIrIITOT:a Los Angeles Orasiigglfan SF Bay Area
Q2. Overall, do you approve 52% 52% 52% 52% 77% 12% | 46% 82% 49% 21% 45% 41% 55% 48% 62%
approve or disapprove H 0 0 0, 0, [y 0 [y 0, 0 0, 0 0, [y 0, 0
of the way that Gavin  disapprove 46% 45% 47% 47% 21% 87% 54% 17% 50% 79% 52% 55% 43% 49% 38%
E&V:ggfgslz gegg:glrgof don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 3% 0%
California? Unweighted n 1645 237 1402 1107 709 338 327 536 661 414 299 206 382 271 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q2. 0veral|,d(_io you approve 52% 52% 67% 54% 54% 47% 53% 52% 52% 52% 50%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 47% | 45% 31% 42% 44% | 52% | 46% | 46% | 47% | 46% 48%
”iesvyggrgsiz gsggr:glrgo ¢ dontknow (vol) 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
California? Unweighted n 799 846 143 175 434 830 222 493 906 1266 379

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q2. Overall,dqo you approve 50% 46% 58% 54% 51% 52% 49% 54% 67% 49% 56%
ofthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 46% 53% 41% 44% 47% 47% | 50% 43% 30% 50% | 43%
”;V:ggrgs'z gsgg:mgof don't know (vol) 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
California? Unweighted n 361 476 808 337 402 843 1282 235 117 1066 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 45% 44% 45% 47% 69% 11% 36% 74% 39% 19% 39% 36% 49% 40% 54%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStatl’)]PmVe disapprove 52% 52% 52% 51% 28% 88% 62% 23% 59% 81% 58% 60% 48% 55% 46%
of the way that the
Ca|if°mi§’|_egis|ature don't know (vol) 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5% 1%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 1651 239 1406 1109 711 338 329 537 664 415 300 206 384 273 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans | -atinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, do you approve 45% 45% 52% 48% 46% 42% 46% 44% 46% 46% 42%
g??ﬁgVeaO"tﬂi:tat%l;r°Ve disapprove 54% 50% 43% 48% 50% 56% 50% 53% 53% 51% 56%

w
CaliforniayLegisIature don't know (vol) 1% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 801 850 144 175 437 832 223 495 908 1269 382
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : . Iy
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q3. Overall, do you approve 40% 42% 52% 45% 45% 45% 42% 47% 56% 44% 47%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStatl’)]Pfove disapprove 54% 57% 46% 52% 52% 53% 55% 49% 39% 54% 51%
of the way that the
Ca|if°mi§’|_egis|ature don't know (vol) 6% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 365 477 809 340 402 845 1285 236 119 1071 561

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnigglg,an SF Bay Area
Q4. Do you think right direction 41% 38% 42% 45% 66% | 10% | 31% | 72% | 35% | 15% 38% 28% 44% 41% 49%
things :In Cal_lformat ﬁre wrong direction 58% 61% 57% 55% 32% | 90% | 68% | 28% | 65% | 85% 62% 68% 54% 58% 50%
enera oing In e
nght dirgcgt'io_n%, the. don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 4% 2% 1% 0%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1650 238 1405 1109 709 339 | 328 536 | 664 | 415 299 204 386 273 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female | jAffican | Asian 1) atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q4. Do you think right direction 41% | 41% 52% 51% 39% 39% | 39% | 41% | 44% 43% 36%
things :In Cal_ifor[liat ﬁre wrong direction 58% | 58% 46% 46% 60% 60% | 60% | 59% | 55% 55% 64%

eneral oing In the
naht di,;'c%ioln%r the. don't know (vol) 1% | 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 799 851 145 175 435 832 224 | 492 909 1269 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'9';§|°yh°°' college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q4. Do you think right direction 35% 38% 50% 39% 41% 43% | 39% 44% 49% 41% 42%
things in California are wrong direction 62% 62% 50% 60% 58% 56% 60% 54% 50% 58% 58%
generally going in the 1 on't k I 3% 0% 1% 19 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
right direction or the on't know (vol) 0 0 ) 0 o o ° ) o 0 )
wrong direction? Unweighted n 363 478 809 340 404 844 1287 234 118 1071 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifar;ltergl ér;rl:or;ge Los Angeles Ora[?ig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Sfmfglm'c"ggg itions 900 times 33% 30% 34% 37% 50% | 12% | 27% | 50% | 31% | 17% 32% 18% 37% 36% 37%
't’[‘“‘rfﬁ't'{gt"éirf'r:’gyt‘r’lg bad times 65% 68% | 64% 61% 47% | 87% | 71% | 49% | 67% | 82% 68% 78% 59% 62% 61%
v oo imea.© "' don't know (vol) 2% 2% | 2% 2% 3% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 0% 4% 4% 2% 2%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1657 241 | 1409 112 712 | 339 | 329 | 537 | e67 | 415 300 205 387 275 337

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
gfogglm'c"g:g sitions 9004 times 37% | 29% 41% 34% 33% | 32% | 30% | 32% | 36% 33% 33%
lﬂ.ﬁﬁ'&%ﬂ"&irﬂi’gy&‘é bad times 62% | 67% 59% 60% 65% | 66% | 68% | 67% | 61% 64% 66%
vt o imea. e ! don't know (vol) 1% | 4% 1% 5% 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% 3% 1%
financially or bad Unweighted n 800 | 857 145 176 437 | 836 | 224 | 495 | 913 1275 382

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';z:;h“' e;?ﬂggzn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
eofogg;'}'cnggg itions 9004 times 29% 32% 38% 30% 31% 37% | 33% 31% 40% 36% 31%
'tglgﬁ't'{“;'t"éirfﬁgyt‘;‘g bad times 67% 67% 60% 68% 67% 61% | 65% 64% 58% 62% | 68%
ot oy s e Will gon't know (vol) 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% | 2% 5% 2% 2% | 1%
financially or bad Unweighted n 367 479 811 343 404 846 | 1291 236 119 1075 | 563

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q19. Looking ahead  much stronger 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
six months from now,
do you expect the somewhat stronger 1% 14% 10% 11% 14% 5% 8% 17% 10% 8% 11% 10% 13% 10% 15%
i | |
area to be [ROTATE 1 about the same 46% 45% | 47% 48% 57% | 33% | 42% | 55% | 46% | 37% 41% 39% 48% 46% 50%
To fh‘z”:gggz? 1[%][1] somewhat weaker 27% 30% | 26% 24% 18% | 32% | 34% | 19% | 29% | 33% 28% 33% 25% 25% 27%
[sﬁrgz‘ggta:hseh::ngzr’[ﬂ much weaker 12% 9% 14% 14% 6% 28% 13% 6% 13% 19% 17% 14% 11% 15% 6%
somewhat weaker,’or don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%
5] much weaker than
i[t !s now? Unweighted n 1653 240 1408 1113 711 339 329 537 667 415 300 203 385 275 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female " . Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Americans Americans
Q19. LO?#inQ ahead  much stronger 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
six months from now,
do you expect the somewhat stronger 13% 9% 10% 12% 14% 9% 12% 10% 12% 11% 12%
i | |
e OTATE 1 about the same 46% | 47% 50% 47% 45% | 47% | 42% | 48% | 48% | 46% 48%
area to be [ROTATE 1
To csh'z”:gggl? 1[%][1] somewhat weaker 21% | 2% 17% 28% 26% | 29% | 33% | 24% | 25% | 29% 24%
somewhat stronger, much weaker 11% 14% 15% 9% 13% 13% 1% 14% 12% 12% 14%
[3] about the same, [4]
somewhat weaker, or  don't know (vol) 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
[5] much weaker than i
it is now? Unweighted n 799 854 145 175 436 834 222 | 494 | 914 1272 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only coteg Graduate
education
Q19. Looking ahead  much stronger 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
six months from now,
do you expect the somewhat stronger 11% 10% 13% 9% 12% 13% 9% 12% 23% 1% 12%
i | |
area to be [ROTATE 1 about the same 46% 44% 49% 47% 46% 46% | 45% 53% 45% 4% | 46%
To fh“‘s':gggfr’ 1[;][1] somewhat weaker 24% 30% 27% 25% 28% 21% | 29% 22% 22% 27% | 28%
[s:itirgggSﬂhs;?ann%zr’M] much weaker 16% 13% 8% 17% 11% 10% 14% 9% 8% 13% 1%
somewhat weaker,’or don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
5] much weaker than
i[t L now? Unweighted n 365 478 810 342 404 843 1288 235 119 1075 562

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Page 8



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q20. Looking ahead  mych stronger 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 7% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4%
six months from now,
do you expect your somewhat stronger 16% 16% 16% 16% 19% 11% 16% 22% 15% 11% 21% 14% 17% 18% 16%
personal financial
Eith%t}i&r&t%)é)g 1705 about the same 54% 57% 53% 54% 58% 48% 50% 54% 56% 52% 44% 54% 53% 50% 64%
AND 5TO 1] [1] much somewhat weaker 18% 17% 19% 19% 14% 25% 21% 14% 19% 21% 20% 16% 18% 22% 1%
stronger, [2]
somewhat stronger, much weaker o (4 ( (] o () () o (] ) o 0 ) ) )
ger, h k 7% 7% 7% 7% 4% 10% 10% 5% 8% 9% 8% 11% 7% 7% 6%
[3] abOUt the Same, [4] " 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
somewhat weaker, or don't know (VO|) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0%
[5] much weaker than .
it is now? Unweighted n 1656 241 1408 1113 711 339 329 537 667 415 300 205 386 275 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q20. Looking ahead  mych stronger 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5%
six months from now,
do you expect your somewhat stronger 17% 16% 21% 19% 17% 14% 20% 18% 11% 16% 18%
personal financial
situation to be about the same 54% 54% 51% 54% 53% 57% 49% 54% 60% 55% 53%
[ROTATE TOP 1 TO 5
AND 5 TO 1] [1] much somewhat weaker 18% 17% 19% 14% 18% 19% 20% 16% 19% 18% 17%
stronger, [2]
somewhat stronger, much weaker 6% 9% 4% 7% 9% 6% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8%
[3] about the same, [4]
somewhat weaker, or don't know (VO|) 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
5] much weaker than
i[t !s now? Unweighted n 801 855 145 175 437 836 222 495 914 1274 382
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
Q20. Looking ahead  much stronger 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3%
six months from now,
do you expect your somewhat stronger 16% 15% 17% 18% 15% 16% 17% 13% 18% 15% 18%
personal financial
situation to be about the same 51% 55% 56% 47% 57% 58% 52% 61% 55% 57% 52%
[ROTATE TOP 1 TO 5
AND 5 TO 1] [1] much somewhat weaker 19% 18% 16% 22% 15% 16% 19% 13% 18% 17% 19%
stronger, [2
some%vhat[ s]tronger, much weaker 9% 8% 5% 10% 9% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
[3] about the same, [4]
somewhat weaker, or don't know (VO') 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
[5] much weaker than i
it is now? Unweighted n 366 479 811 343 405 844 1290 236 119 1076 562

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q21. Comparedto 6  more comfortable 25% 20% 27% 29% 36% | 17% | 21% | 37% | 21% | 17% 23% 16% 22% 33% 30%
months ago, are you
NOwW [R?Z'IiAI«TE] [11 less comfortable 74% 7% 73% 71% 64% 83% 7% 63% 7% 82% 76% 82% 76% 65% 70%
more or ess
comfortable making a don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0%
major purchase, like a .
home or car? Unweighted n 1649 241 1401 1109 708 338 326 535 665 413 299 205 384 273 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q21. Comparedto 6 more comfortable 25% | 25% 26% 29% 21% 28% | 27% | 25% | 24% 25% 24%
months ago, are you
NOW [ROTATE] [1] less comfortable 73% 74% 74% 70% 78% 70% 73% 74% 74% 73% 75%
more or [2] less
comfortable making a don't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
major purchase, like a i
home or car? Unweighted n 801 848 143 173 436 834 222 495 910 1267 382

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q21. Comparedto 6 more comfortable 22% 20% 33% 16% 24% 31% 26% 23% 21% 29% 21%
months ago, are you
NOW [ROTATE] [1] less comfortable 76% 78% 66% 83% 74% 68% 73% 75% 7% 71% 7%
more or [2] less
comfortable making a don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
major purchase, like a )
home or car? Unweighted n 366 477 806 342 405 842 1287 232 119 1072 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland lo) S
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]na:a'i]re Los Angeles raDnig;/o an | sf Bay Area
022-tﬁ°mpared to6  more comfortable 33% 24% 36% 38% 46% | 21% | 33% | 46% | 29% | 25% 33% 25% 32% 38% 35%
months ago, are you
NOW [R?Z'IiAI‘TE] M1 less comfortable 66% 74% 63% 61% 54% | 79% | 64% | 54% | 69% | 75% 66% 72% 67% 58% 65%
more or ess
comfortable making  don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 0%
other household
urchases? Unweighted n 1643 240 1396 1105 705 336 326 532 663 412 299 205 380 272 334
p
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q22-tﬁ°mpared to6  more comfortable 35% 31% 32% 41% 27% 36% | 38% | 30% | 32% 35% 29%
months ago, are you
NOW [R?ZEAI‘TE] M1 less comfortable 63% 68% 68% 59% 71% 62% | 61% | 69% | 66% 63% 71%
more or ess
comfortable makin don't know (vol 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
g9
other household
purchases? Unweighted n 799 844 143 172 435 830 222 494 906 1263 380
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'gizﬁ:‘“' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
eaducation
gﬁtﬁgr:g:r:detoos more comfortable 24% 33% 43% 23% 34% 39% 36% 25% 24% 38% 27%
, are you
NOW [RC[)21iI-I\TE] 1 less comfortable 74% 65% 56% 7% 63% 60% 62% 73% 76% 61% 71%
more or ess
comfortable making  don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
other household )
? nwel edn
purchases? u ghted 366 477 800 342 405 838 1281 233 119 1068 559

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?Izrl‘lte?l E"rIrIITOT:a Los Angeles Oragigglfan SF Bay Area
gggmmmgzgﬁ yes 20% 22% 20% 20% 15% | 23% | 26% | 17% | 20% | 24% 20% 22% 21% 19% 22%
{:rgh;"o’:‘zg':eg‘n?"' no 79% 78% 79% 80% 85% | 76% | 72% | 83% | 79% | 76% 80% 76% 79% 79% 78%
Soreanaily oat their  don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Jobasaresultef = Unweighted n 1656 241 | 1408 1113 712 | 339 | 328 | 537 | e67 | 415 300 205 387 275 336

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
gifeTn';g‘r"‘t'ﬁg?‘;w yes 19% | 22% 23% 21% 24% 16% | 23% | 24% | 15% 17% 29%
¥a°m”i|§%“r‘§gﬂfe2‘nlé°“r no 80% | 78% 7% 79% 75% 83% | 76% | 76% | 85% 82% 71%
o oat their  don't know (vol) 1% | 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 1% 0%
o e e of ons? Unweighted n 801 | 855 145 176 437 | 835 | 223 | 495 | 914 1274 382

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ig';ﬁ;;h“' eg?ﬁg:%n College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
I‘;ﬁfeTn';';‘r"‘t';:g?‘faf"f yes 24% 18% 19% 28% 17% 18% | 19% 20% 29% 19% 22%
}/a"m“h;%“r‘ggﬁfeg‘nlé°“r no 75% 81% 81% 72% 81% 82% | 80% 79% 71% 81% 78%
e oat their  don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% | 1%
o e e of ons? Unweighted n 367 479 810 343 405 845 | 1290 236 119 1075 | 562

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q24. Now look ahead extremely likely 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8% 2% 5% 6% 7% 3% 5% 1% 4%
;totv';ﬁiagl’;} ;"i‘t'{‘h‘:}‘hs- very likely 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% | 6% | 6% | 4% | &% | 7% 5% 9% 4% 5% 6%
you, someone in your somewhat likely 26% 29% 25% 24% 20% 36% 26% 20% 29% 30% 23% 31% 23% 25% 31%
Lﬁ;“;'goz'lf:‘mme not very likely 41% 39% 41% 43% 46% | 34% | 40% | 48% | 37% | 38% 44% 35% 40% 48% 38%
personally will lose not at all likely 22% 21% 22% 23% 27% 19% 18% 25% 22% 18% 21% 20% 27% 18% 19%
their job in the next six . o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
months as a result of 9on‘t know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2%
economic conditions? Unweighted n 1656 241 1407 1113 711 339 328 537 667 415 300 205 386 276 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q24. Now look ahead extremely likely 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6%
Blow Tikan o oS- very likely 5% | 6% 2% 3% 9% | 4% | 6% [ 6% | 5% 5% 7%
you, someone in your somewhat likely 27% 26% 26% 28% 33% 21% 29% 27% 24% 25% 29%
family or someone : o o o o, o o, o, o o o, o,
else you know not very likely 40% 42% 36% 38% 34% 49% 36% 40% 44% 41% 40%
personally will lose  not at all likely 23% 21% 24% 22% 21% 21% 23% 22% 21% 24% 17%
their job in the next $iX gon't know (vol) 1% | 2% 4% 3% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
economic conditions? Unweighted n 802 854 145 175 437 836 222 495 914 1274 382

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . it
only egzgggin Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q24. Now look ahead extremely likely 6% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
;totv'ﬁi{(‘gl’g iss"i‘t'ph%';‘hs- very likely 8% 5% 5% 8% 6% 4% 5% 4% 12% 4% 7%
you, someone in your somewhat likely 30% 26% 22% 32% 28% 23% 25% 27% 32% 25% 29%
family or someone : o o o o o o o 0 o 0 0
else you know not very likely 33% 44% 46% 34% 39% 45% 41% 44% 35% 42% 39%
personally will lose  not at all likely 21% 21% 23% 19% 23% 23% 24% 17% 17% 24% 20%
their job in the next $iX gon't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 1% 4% 1% 1% | 1%
economic conditions? Unweighted n 366 479 811 343 405 844 1289 236 119 1075 562
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
3

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 202

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland lo) S
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]n::::i]re Los Angeles raDnig;/o an | sf Bay Area
Q25. How much of  Big problem 59% 55% | 61% 61% 57% | 73% | 56% | 52% | 58% | 72% 59% 60% 57% 52% 62%
problem do 3;‘;‘:):)*:;’:55 ﬁfg‘l‘)fe“:;’a‘ ofa 35% 35% | 35% 34% 38% | 24% | 39% | 43% | 35% | 24% 36% 33% 34% 41% 31%
gmg?g‘:j’gis":fé g"d Not a problem 5% 10% 4% 4% 4% | 2% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 4% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5%
problem in your part of don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2%
California? Unweighted n 1655 241 1407 1113 710 | 339 | 329 | 537 | 667 | 414 300 205 386 274 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q25. How much of  Big problem 55% | 63% 56% 52% 61% | 61% | 54% | 62% | 62% 58% 61%
{’J;’?,'Se"?u"s%’é?‘;ﬂ.‘é’.‘ﬁs ﬁ:’;};f;"r’:a‘ ofa 37% | 32% 40% 39% 31% | 35% | 38% | 32% | 33% 35% 33%
gmg'r‘fj‘:j";is"aefé and  Not a problem 7% 4% 5% 7% 7% 4% 7% | 6% | 3% 5% 5%
problem in your part of don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
California? Unweighted n 801 | 854 144 175 437 | 836 | 202 | 495 | 914 1273 382
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sehool | college ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q25. How much of  Big problem 60% 61% 56% 59% 60% 59% | 59% 60% 59% 59% 60%
{’h’g'z'se";uds‘;%?‘ggl‘ms g:’(:‘k‘,fgr""]‘a‘ ofa 31% 35% 38% 34% 31% 37% | 36% 32% 29% 36% | 33%
m’;‘:z‘;’gis“aefé g"d Not a problem 7% 3% 5% 5% 8% 4% 4% 5% 1% 4% 7%
problem in your part of don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
California? Unweighted n 366 479 810 343 405 844 | 1289 236 119 1076 | 562
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q26. Do you support Strongly support 39% 44% 38% 38% 49% 18% 35% | 57% 34% 26% 36% 38% 42% 38% 40%
e?‘tir?‘l Off I°|PP956 each  Somewhat support 40% 37% 40% 41% 38% | 47% 40% | 34% 43% | 41% 40% 40% 35% 43% 39%
combatting against  Somewhat oppose 13% 13% | 13% 13% 9% | 22% | 1% | 7% | 14% | 19% 16% 17% 12% 10% 14%
drug overdoses?  strongly oppose 7% 5% 8% 8% 3% 13% 12% 2% 8% 13% 7% 3% 10% 8% 7%
Establishing addiction
treatment centers in  don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
your local area Unweighted n 1648 238 1403 1110 708 339 327 537 664 413 300 205 384 272 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q26. Do you support  Strongly support 35% | 44% 49% 31% 43% | 37% | 48% | 40% | 32% 39% 40%
e?ft:rf: °f|' <I>IPP959 each Somewhat support 43% 36% 31% 40% 38% 41% 33% 40% 45% 40% 39%
combatting against  Somewhat oppose 14% | 12% 8% 17% 13% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 13% | 12% 15%
drug overdoses? St I 8% 7% 7% 12% 5% 8% 4% 9% 9% 8% 7%
Establishing addiction . o9 °PPose ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
treatment centers in don't know (vol) 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
your local area Unweighted n 799 849 143 174 436 832 221 495 | 910 1267 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . "
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q26. Do you support  Strongly support 40% 40% 38% 50% 37% 34% | 39% 34% 49% 34% | 45%
e?‘t::“ Ofr ﬁppqse each Somewnhat support 37% 41% 41% 33% 42% 41% 41% 40% 34% 43% 36%
combatting against  Somewhat oppose 14% 1% 14% 9% 12% 17% | 12% 15% 12% 14% | 13%
drug overdoses? St I 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 5% 9% 6%
Establishing addiction - o 97 °PPOse o o o o o o o o o o o
treatment centers in don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1%
your local area Unweighted n 365 477 806 342 402 843 1284 235 119 1071 561
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area

Sazgﬁ 2?3’:;:;;";’;;’; Strongly support 4% 34% | 43% 46% 56% | 27% | 37% | 62% | 37% | 23% 38% 33% 46% 37% 46%
22:,',‘3;3!:,‘3’";;2;""“ Somewhat support 35% 37% | 35% 34% 31% | 40% | 35% | 26% | 39% | 41% 39% 38% 30% 36% 32%
drug overdoses?

Making Somewhat oppose 14% 16% | 13% 1% 9% | 17% | 16% | 9% | 14% | 19% 16% 15% 13% 16% 12%
Narcan/Naloxone, a

medicine that can Strongly oppose 9% 10% 9% 9% 4% | 15% | 1% | 3% | 10% | 17% 6% 12% 10% 9% 9%
reverse an opioid

g\‘l'giflggls::i;fgf;ges like doN't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
bars, health clinics  Unweighted n 1650 238 | 1405 1112 700 | 339 | 328 | 537 | 665 | 414 300 205 384 273 336

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q27. Do you support  gyongly support 38% | 44% 46% 30% 38% | 46% | 49% | 36% | 40% 1% 40%
each or oppose each
g{,:,',‘g;g;:,gwgggi'n"st Somewhat support | 39% | 32% 35% 41% 37% | 32% | 30% | 37% | 37% | 36% 33%
drug overdoses?
Makin Somewhat oppose 13% 15% 8% 15% 16% 12% 14% 14% 13% 14% 14%
Narcan/Naloxone, a
medicine that can Strongly oppose 10% 8% 10% 11% 8% 10% 7% 12% 9% 8% 11%
reverse an opioid
overdose, freely  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
available in places like
bars, health clinics .
and fire stations Unweighted n 800 | 850 143 174 436 | 834 | 221 | 495 | 912 1269 381

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . it
only egﬂlr.!.g%?)n Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q27. Do you support  gyonq1y support 37% 42% 43% 45% 39% 40% | 45% 29% 33% 38% | 44%
each or oppose each
i ang. . Somewhat support 35% 35% 35% 33% 38% 35% | 35% 35% 36% 39% | 32%
drug overdoses?
Makin Somewhat oppose 17% 12% 12% 14% 14% 13% 12% 19% 18% 13% 15%
Narcan/Naloxone, a
medicine that can Strongly oppose 8% 10% 9% 7% 8% 12% 8% 13% 10% 10% 9%
reverse an opioid
overdose, freely  gon't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 3% 1% 1%
available in places like
bars, health clinics .
and fire stations Unweighted n 365 478 807 342 403 843 1285 236 119 1073 561

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q28. Do you support  Strongly support 12% 11% 13% 13% 17% 7% 11% 24% 8% 6% 13% 9% 14% 11% 13%
each or oppose each
of the following in Somewhat support 24% 29% 22% 23% 32% 7% 20% 36% 24% 9% 19% 21% 25% 23% 28%
o Safe Somewhat oppose 23% | 23% | 23% 21% 25% | 16% | 24% | 23% | 26% | 18% 22% 24% 24% 25% 20%
consumption sites Strongly oppose 40% 37% 41% 43% 25% 70% 44% 17% 42% 66% 46% 43% 37% 39% 38%
where people can use
illegal drugs but there don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
is trained personal in .
case of emergency Unweighted n 1649 238 1404 1111 708 339 328 537 664 414 300 205 384 273 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q28. Do you support  Strongly support 13% 12% 12% 10% 13% 12% 18% | 12% 8% 12% 12%
each or oppose each
of the following in Somewhat support 26% 22% 29% 30% 21% 22% 28% 25% 20% 24% 23%
combatting against o o o o o o o o o o o
drug overdoses? Safe Somewhat oppose 22% 24% 21% 28% 22% 22% 21% 20% 26% 23% 23%
consumption sites Strongly oppose 40% | 41% 38% 30% 43% | 43% | 33% | 42% | 45% 40% 42%
where people can use
illegal drugs but there don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
is trained personal in i
case of emergency Unweighted n 800 849 143 174 436 833 221 495 911 1268 381

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . it
only egﬂlr.!.g%?)n Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q28. Do you support  Strongly support 11% 12% 13% 16% 9% 12% 14% 6% 12% 11% 14%
each or oppose each
of the following in Somewhat support 23% 21% 27% 26% 22% 23% 24% 23% 26% 21% 28%
combatting against = 5 mewh 23% 20% 26% 21% 26% 2% | 22% 25% 20% 24% | 22%
drug over(;lose§? Safe omewhat oppose (] (] () (] () () (] (] () (] (]
consumption sites Strongly oppose 41% 47% 34% 37% 41% 43% 40% 42% 42% 44% 36%
where people can use
illegal drugs but there don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1%
is trained personal in .
case of emergency Unwelghted n 365 477 807 342 403 843 1284 236 119 1072 561

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
2ﬁh2?§;§;§f§$ Strongly support 16% 16% | 16% 13% 19% | 8% | 17% | 22% | 14% | 11% 21% 1% 18% 13% 13%
of the following in Somewhat support 38% 40% | 37% 39% 47% | 23% | 32% | 49% | 37% | 24% 29% 40% 40% 38% 42%
f,',’@fﬁﬂ?g;%f{,‘“ Somewhat oppose 25% 24% | 26% 25% 22% | 31% | 26% | 21% | 27% | 30% 25% 26% 24% 30% 22%
g;‘ggerf;m"tf;t rewards Strongly oppose 20% 19% | 21% 22% 1% | 37% | 25% | 8% | 22% | 34% 25% 22% 17% 19% 21%
‘r’\t,eltt:rc‘)\;frtlr‘\:g :‘cidfig:s don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 0% 1% | 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%
negative drug tests _Unweighted n 1648 238 1403 1111 708 | 339 | 327 | 536 | 664 | 415 300 205 383 274 334
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
gﬁhgsggiigﬁzm Strongly support 14% | 17% 23% 13% 18% | 13% | 19% | 18% | 12% 15% 19%
of the following in Somewhat support 40% | 36% 40% 38% 39% | 37% | 44% | 33% | 37% 38% 37%
o a92iast  Somewhat oppose 24% | 26% 23% 27% 21% | 29% | 20% | 27% | 28% | 27% 22%
g:‘gggﬂes"tﬁgt rewards Strongly oppose 21% | 20% 12% 22% 21% | 20% | 16% | 23% | 22% 20% 22%
recovering addicts  don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% | 0% 1% 1% 0%
.“1”;‘;‘3%52‘2,",'5‘; tfe°s'ts Unweighted n 800 | 848 144 174 435 832 | 221 | 495 | 910 1267 381

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';z:;h“' e;?ﬂggzn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
8:35 E?g:;oss:pga%rlg Strongly support 21% 15% 10% 24% 14% 12% 16% 13% 19% 12% 20%
of the following in Somewhat support 35% 36% 42% 41% 37% 35% | 37% 38% 42% 37% 39%
o ovargeagast  somewhat oppose 24% 26% 26% 18% | 30% | 27% | 26% | 27% 18% 2% | 24%
gfgggm'}ﬁ;t rewards Strongly oppose 18% 23% 21% 17% 17% 25% | 20% 19% 22% 24% 17%
recovering addicts don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0%
!,”;‘;‘aﬂﬁ‘ei.a,ﬁ'; f;os'ts Unweighted n 365 477 806 342 403 843 | 1283 236 119 1070 561

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q30. How much ofa  Big problem 7% 73% 78% 79% 80% | 75% | 79% | 82% | 78% | 68% 70% 73% 80% 7% 80%
roblem is housin
Sffordability i your ﬁgﬂﬁgﬁa‘°fa 20% 23% | 20% 19% 19% | 23% | 18% | 16% | 20% | 27% 29% 22% 16% 21% 18%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2%
;‘r’(';t‘,‘f:’r:“agff‘zt a don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0%
problem? Unweighted n 1655 240 1408 1113 710 339 330 537 668 414 300 206 385 274 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q30. How much ofa  Big problem 74% | 80% 70% 73% 7% | 78% | 81% | 77% | 76% 78% 74%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your ﬁfggf;‘:r'l‘a‘ ofa 23% | 18% 29% 25% 20% | 19% | 17% | 21% | 21% 19% 25%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0%
o ot don't know (vol) 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 1%
problem? Unweighted n 800 855 144 175 437 836 223 495 914 1274 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q30. How much ofa  Big problem 76% 75% 80% 77% 77% 77% 78% 76% 73% 72% 83%
roblem is housin
Sffordability i your Srohram ot 19% 23% 19% 20% 19% 21% | 19% 20% 24% 25% | 15%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
e raa  don'tknow (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0%
problem? Unweighted n 366 479 810 343 405 844 1289 236 119 1075 563
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Yes, a lot 34% 47% 29% 25% 23% 33% 36% 27% 37% 36% 35% 45% 32% 34% 30%
Q31. Does the cost of . o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
your housing place a Yes, a little 17% 15% 18% 17% 21% 13% 17% 25% 16% 11% 14% 16% 22% 14% 16%
financial strain on you yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
and your family today?
IF YES: Is that a lot of No 49% 38% 53% 58% 55% 54% | 47% | 49% 47% 54% 52% 37% 45% 52% 54%
gﬁxyﬂmmmdemmewm 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
) Unweighted n 1650 240 1405 1112 710 339 327 536 664 414 299 204 383 275 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q31.D th s of Yes, a lot 33% 34% 39% 25% 45% 25% 42% 38% 23% 28% 46%
your housing place a _ Yes, a little 19% | 16% 17% 22% 17% | 16% | 19% | 19% | 14% | 18% 16%
financial strain on you yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
and your family today? o . o o o o o . o o o
IF YES: Is that a lot of No 47% 50% 44% 52% 37% 58% 38% 43% 63% 53% 37%
gﬁxfwmmommvmwumwwm 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
) Unweighted n 800 850 145 174 435 833 222 491 913 1272 378
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
""9':;@“”' College. Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q31.D th + of Yes, a lot 49% 26% 24% 53% 36% 20% 30% 33% 56% 19% 51%
your h_gj:i,,gfpﬁ;’ze‘; Yes, a little 12% 20% 20% 15% 19% 18% | 18% 18% 12% 15% | 20%
financial strain on you vyes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
and your family today?
IF YES: Is that a lot of No 38% 53% 56% 31% 44% 62% 52% 47% 32% 65% 30%
gﬁm?HMMOmemwumwwm 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
) Unweighted n 365 475 810 340 404 844 1285 235 119 1073 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnigglg,an SF Bay Area
Loy ey 2 Yes,alot more 54% 63% | 51% 45% 61% | 31% | 51% | 65% | 54% | 39% 51% 59% 61% 45% 51%
Housing Finance
g%‘:gglr/aﬁj:#:ﬁr){ghas Yes, some 22% 14% | 24% 28% 24% | 26% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 22% 23% 20% 21% 20% 25%
significant down
?aytn:_ent issistabnce to Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Irst time home buyers
with low to moderate
incomes. Do you think No 24% 21% 25% 26% 14% | 43% | 28% | 13% | 23% | 39% 26% 18% 17% 34% 24%
California needs more
policies ?,f:,:f:g don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 0%
homebuying more
:gcﬁ)ﬂbr:?:clrf ;Erse,,'f Unweighted n 1653 240 1406 1111 709 | 339 | 329 | 537 | 666 | 414 300 205 386 274 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,Affican | = Astan ) atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
A you ey ia  Yes,alotmore 51% | 56% 67% 43% 69% | 42% | 65% | 59% | 41% | 49% 64%
Housing Finance
Q%ﬁg;yaﬁﬂ#:;‘i\%’ghas Yes, some 20% | 23% 14% 23% 15% | 27% | 17% | 18% | 30% 25% 14%
significant down
|fc_vaytrrt\_ent issistabnce to Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Irst time home buyers
with low to moderate
incomes. Do you think No 28% | 20% 19% 32% 14% | 31% 8% | 23% | 28% 25% 21%
Cal_ifgrnia needs more
Fowiards ooy don't know (vol) 1% | 1% 0% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
homebuying more
accessible? IF YES: If ypweighted n 800 853 144 174 436 836 | 223 | 494 | 912 1271 382
so, how much more?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . ik
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
2 A you Ay ia  Yes,alotmore 63% 52% 45% 68% 55% 44% | 50% 59% 68% 42% | 68%
Housing Finance
Agency (CalHFA), has yeg some 15% 25% 26% 15% 23% 26% | 24% 16% 16% 28% 14%
a program offering
significant down
payment assistance to Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
first time home buyers
with low to moderate
incomes. Do you think No 21% 22% 29% 15% 21% 30% | 25% 23% 15% 29% 17%
California needs more
P ki don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 3% 1% 1% | 1%
homebuying more
accessible? IF YES: If ypweighted n 365 479 809 343 403 844 | 1289 235 118 1073 563
so, how much more?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
ﬁ::-b'zgge:gi)il‘ggﬁe 4 Yes,alot more 54% 60% | 52% 49% 61% | 33% | 53% | 69% | 51% | 42% 52% 57% 57% 53% 50%
into law that limits tN® Yes, some 20% 19% | 21% 23% 22% | 18% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 18% 23% 17% 21% 19% 20%
collect as a securit
dqmﬁtmpmtmmy Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
month’s rent. Do you
think Ca:ifqmia neecclls No 25% 21% | 26% 27% 15% | 48% | 26% | 12% | 26% | 40% 24% 23% 21% 27% 30%
more po ICIeS- geare
}m:g; m‘g‘g rental gon't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1%
g mo i
accessible? IF YES: ! Unweighted n 1648 240 | 1401 1107 708 | 338 | 326 | 537 | e64 | 413 299 205 385 272 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Eﬁi’bﬁiﬁ?ﬂﬁ.‘?i{ﬁe 4 Yes,alot more 49% | 59% 73% 44% 65% | 46% | 61% | 59% | 46% 52% 61%
into law that limits the ves, some 20% | 20% 13% 22% 16% | 24% | 15% | 18% | 28% | 22% 16%
collect as a security
deposit to just one Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shth's rent. D
month’s rent. Do you
think Ca:ifqrnia neecclls No 30% | 20% 14% 31% 18% | 30% | 23% | 23% | 26% 25% 23%
more po ICIeS- geare
:]%"lvggz m‘g‘g rental gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
g mo i
accessible? IF YES: ! Unweighted n 797 | 851 144 174 437 | 830 | 223 | 495 | 906 1267 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . ik
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
ﬁfﬁb‘iiﬁ?ﬂ%.‘?@’ﬁe 4 Yes,alot more 63% 53% 46% 69% 58% 44% | 53% 51% 69% 2% | 68%
into law that limits the ves, some 16% 22% 23% 17% | 21% | 2% | 20% | 22% 19% 25% | 15%
collect as a securit
deposit to just one. Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
month’s rent. Do you
think Ca:ifqrnia nee%s No 20% 25% 30% 13% 20% 34% | 26% 25% 12% 33% 16%
more po ICIeS- geare
L%“l'ggz m‘:g‘g rental gon't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
g mo )
Bt mory! Unweighted n 365 477 806 343 402 842 | 1284 | 234 119 1068 | 563

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
3

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 202

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q34. How much ofa  Big problem 64% 55% 67% 68% 65% | 69% | 68% | 62% | 64% | 66% 67% 62% 69% 56% 69%
problem is . Somewhat of a o o 0 0 o o, 0 0 o 0 0 9 ° 9 9
homelessness in your problem 32% 36% 30% 30% 32% 29% 29% 33% 33% 29% 29% 33% 27% 38% 27%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 4% 9% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3%
;‘r’(';t‘,‘f:’r:“agff‘zt much don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1657 241 1409 1113 711 339 330 537 668 415 300 206 386 275 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q34. How much ofa  Big problem 60% | 68% 68% 57% 63% 66% | 62% | 65% | 65% 64% 64%
roblem is
homelessness in your ﬁfggf;‘:’:l‘a‘ ofa 35% | 28% 26% 38% 33% | 20% | 33% | 31% | 32% 31% 32%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4%
e ot much  don't know (vol) 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 801 856 145 175 437 837 223 495 914 1275 382
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q34. How much ofa  Big problem 60% 68% 64% 63% 65% 65% 68% 55% 52% 63% 65%
problemis Somewhat of a N B o 0 o o o 0 o 9 9
homelessness in your yroplem 33% 30% 32% 34% 29% 32% 28% 40% 38% 33% 31%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 6% 2% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 9% 4% 5%
o ot much  don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 366 479 812 343 405 845 1291 236 119 1076 563
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q35. How concerned  very concerned 45% 38% 47% 48% 44% | 54% | 48% | 37% | 46% | 53% 49% 45% 50% 37% 45%
B o o less Somewhat concerned | 41% 49% | 38% 39% 40% | 34% | 38% | 44% | 41% | 37% 40% 40% 36% 45% 41%
ggomr:llqeuinnit);ott;rd :’cgkre not too concerned 12% 10% 12% 11% 14% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 1% | 9% 10% 11% 12% 16% 10%
you very concerned,  hot at all concerned 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
zgnz‘g'fgnccf’ef:gzaniﬂ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 1653 241 1405 1111 709 338 329 536 666 | 414 300 205 386 274 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian ) atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q35. How concerned  very concerned 41% 49% 52% 42% 46% 43% 42% 45% | 47% 44% 47%
e e omeloss Somewhat concerned | 44% | 37% 38% 44% 44% | 38% | 44% | 41% | 37% | 39% 43%
gg&%eumtzotl;; I:ﬁkre not too concerned 12% 12% 7% 10% 8% 17% 13% [ 1% | 12% 13% 9%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
f‘g;"t%‘ghcagncczf;ggznﬁ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 801 852 144 174 437 835 221 495 913 1271 382

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁg,h”' eg%ﬁglg?gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q35. How concerned  very concerned 44% 49% 42% 48% 43% 44% 47% 44% 35% 46% 44%
e s o joss Somewhat concerned 43% 40% 40% 41% 44% 39% | 38% 43% 55% 4% | 40%
gggn%eumts{,ott;:i li;;cifkre not too concerned 11% 10% 15% 9% 10% 14% 13% 10% 7% 11% 13%
you very concerned,  hot at all concerned 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
ﬁgm"g*:fgncc%';gg:‘"?r don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 366 478 809 343 405 842 1288 235 119 1075 562

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q36. Have you or Yes, me 10% 12% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 1% | 8% 11% 10% 8% 11% 11% 5%
?;n{ﬁ;ehg:,ye‘;;;;e‘:i'ggge L‘;s;aargﬁ;her personin| 449, 13% | 11% 1% 8% | 15% | 13% | 9% | 13% | 12% 16% 14% 12% 9% 8%
it o Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% % | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
homelessness? IF No 79% 74% 80% 83% 83% | 77% | 79% | 81% | 79% | 77% 74% 76% 77% 79% 86%
YES: Is that person
you or another person don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1%
in your family? Unweighted n 1656 241 1408 1113 711 339 329 537 667 | 415 300 206 386 275 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q36. Have you or Yes, me 10% 10% 26% 2% 11% 9% 1% | 10% | 8% 8% 13%
anyone in your close - Yes, another personin| gy | 149, 23% 4% 15% | 10% | 1% | 13% | 11% 10% 14%
family had experience my family
it Yes, other 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0%
homelessness? IF No 81% 76% 48% 94% 74% 81% | 77% | 77% | 81% 81% 73%
YES: Is that person
you or another person don't know (vol) 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
in your family? Unweighted n 801 855 145 176 436 836 | 224 | 494 | 914 1275 381

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q36. Have you or Yes, me 14% 9% 5% 18% 10% 5% 11% 3% 8% 5% 15%
T e axhorionce s amauner personinl 469, 13% 6% 20% 10% % | 12% 8% 16% 9% | 15%
e Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
homelessness? IF No 70% 77% 89% 62% 79% 88% 77% 87% 76% 86% 70%
YES: Is that person
you or another person don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1%
in your family? Unweighted n 367 478 811 343 405 846 | 1290 236 119 1074 563

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Daily 53% 50% 54% 55% 55% 58% | 49% | 47% 56% 55% 56% 54% 62% 48% 45%
Every few days 19% 18% 19% 22% 21% 16% 20% 23% 17% 19% 22% 12% 15% 19% 27%
Q37. How often do you Weekly 14% 15% 14% 12% 12% 13% 18% 17% 14% 10% 9% 15% 15% 18% 12%
Ziggzgﬁgas Seldomly 1% 13% 10% 9% 8% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 13% 9% 15% 7% 12% 13%
homelessness? Never 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1656 241 1408 1112 711 338 330 537 667 415 300 206 386 275 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Daily 51% 55% 63% 32% 60% 53% 45% 60% 54% 50% 60%
Every few days 20% 18% 7% 29% 15% 20% 20% 17% 20% 20% 18%
Q37. How often do you Weekly 13% 15% 16% 21% 11% 15% 16% 12% 14% 15% 11%
233;%$§%§ Seldomly 1% | 10% 12% 13% 10% 10% | 12% | 10% | 10% 1% 10%
homelessness? Never 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3% 1%
don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 801 855 145 174 437 837 223 495 913 1274 382
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
H'g';rsl@h“' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Daily 60% 53% 46% 59% 55% 49% 53% 50% 57% 50% 57%
Every few days 15% 21% 22% 13% 19% 23% 18% 19% 23% 24% 14%
Q37. How often do you Weekly 12% 14% 16% 16% 13% 13% 14% 15% 10% 15% 13%
Zi; :ﬁ;‘;‘l’;‘; Seldomly 9% 9% 13% 9% 10% 12% | 11% 10% 8% 9% 12%
homelessness? Never 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 366 478 812 343 405 844 1291 235 119 1075 563
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnigglg,an SF Bay Area

Daily 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% | 1% | 5% | 9% | 8% | 8% 11% 6% 12% 8% 5%

Every few days 10% 13% 9% 10% 10% | 1% | 7% | 10% | 10% | 11% 15% 12% 8% 8% 9%
Q38. How often do you Weekly 10% 8% 10% 1% 12% | 8% | 10% [ 1% [ 8% | 11% 9% 11% 9% 9% 10%
$$;§x$?mmmwsmmmw 45% 39% | 48% 50% 46% | 44% | 55% | 49% | 44% | 46% 42% 42% 45% 50% 49%
homelessness? Never 26% 32% 24% 23% 23% 27% 22% 21% 29% 25% 24% 27% 26% 25% 26%

don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 1654 240 | 1407 1112 711 | 338 | 320 | 536 | ee7 | 415 300 206 386 275 334

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

Daily 7% | 10% 17% 5% 12% 6% 9% | 9% | 8% 7% 1%

Every few days 1% | 9% 16% 5% 12% | 10% | 10% | 13% | 9% 8% 15%
Q38. How often do you Weekly 10% 10% 14% 5% 9% 12% 11% 10% 9% 9% 11%
'e’;(‘;;":gn‘g;:]hgs°me°“e Seldomly 47% | 44% 42% 46% 44% | 48% | 42% | 46% | 48% 47% 42%
homelessness? Never 25% 27% 11% 38% 23% 24% 28% 23% 27% 28% 21%

don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 800 | 854 144 174 437 836 | 222 | 495 | 913 1272 382

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Hig';ﬁ@““' eg%ﬁgggn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

Daily 12% 10% 4% 14% 9% 5% 9% 9% 7% 5% 13%

Every few days 12% 10% 9% 12% 9% 10% | 10% 6% 14% 9% 12%
Q38. How often do you Weekly 10% 1% 8% 9% 12% 9% | 1% 7% 7% 10% 10%
'e'}(‘;:i“;n";;f]hgs°me°"e Seldomly 40% 47% 50% 43% 48% 45% | 46% 46% 40% 48% | 43%
homelessness? Never 27% 22% 28% 23% 22% 30% | 24% 28% 33% 29% | 22%

don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 365 478 811 342 405 844 | 1289 235 119 1074 562

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q39. Do you think Major factor 70% 73% 69% 68% 76% | 55% | 69% | 80% | 70% | 57% 64% 68% 75% 69% 73%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 23% 22% 24% 24% 19% | 31% | 26% | 17% | 23% | 32% 28% 23% 19% 25% 22%
minor facto_r, or not at
ﬂ;ﬁﬁ%gm' Not at all a factor 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 13% | 5% 3% 7% | 10% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5%
oty U don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%
hzﬁl;itlalfgaffordable Unweighted n 1653 24 1405 1113 709 330 328 537 887 414 300 205 385 274 336
\’;UII(JI Rﬂbcl’Et:lll l—ity A A= c:l :dlcll ;II HUUSU I\J:d
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q39. Do you think Major factor 68% | 72% 75% 69% 78% | 62% | 76% | 71% | 65% 70% 69%

each of the following

is a major factor, Minor factor 26% | 21% 22% 26% 17% 28% | 18% | 23% | 28% 23% 25%

minor facto_r, or not at

ﬂ&ﬁﬂ%gm. Not at all a factor 6% | 7% 3% 4% 4% | 10% | 6% | 7% | 6% 6% 7%

ety U don't know (vol) 1% | 0% 0% 1% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%

ILaCK IOf affordable U 'gl»\l-nrl n 800 853 144 174 A37 835 222 49085 Q13 1271 382

g Education nuat-Househotd income Nativity Home Ownership
High school | S8me, College | o0k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
only g Graduate
education

Q39. Do you think Major factor 72% 68% 68% 81% 71% 62% | 69% 64% 81% 64% 77%

each of the following

is a major factor, Minor factor 20% 24% 26% 14% 23% 29% 24% 27% 16% 28% 18%

minor facto_r, or not at

ﬂ;mﬁmgm. Not at all a factor 7% 7% 6% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 1% 8% 5%

ety O don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 2% 2% 0% | 0%

,';f,ﬁ';i‘,’,;aff”dab'e Unweighted n 366 478 809 343 404 844 | 1288 235 119 1075 | 561
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnigglg,an SF Bay Area
S:f,; E?tmuf;“g‘xing Major factor 62% 67% 60% 60% 66% | 52% | 58% | 67% | 63% | 52% 62% 65% 63% 62% 61%
'ns"f]g:ag::’tgf_cg’r'not at Minor factor 32% 26% 34% 34% 30% | 40% | 35% | 30% | 30% | 39% 33% 30% 30% 30% 33%
Zgﬁﬁmm;?m Not at all a factor 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% | 7% | 7% | 2% | 7% | 8% 5% 4% 6% 8% 5%
oty O don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%
!:f:is"?: reduced Unweighted-n 1;::4 . 24 14086 .-.111?..-& -‘71n 339 328 537 . 667 414’1“ . :m?. - 205 386 274 336
Gend RacefEthnicity Age €hitdreminHousehotd
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

8:3‘, ggt!(]:uf;“g'xing Major factor 57% | 66% 69% 63% 68% | 56% | 60% | 66% | 60% 61% 64%

'rf"’:‘lg;afgtg:cgfnot at Minor factor 35% | 29% 29% 32% 28% | 36% | 35% | 28% | 33% 32% 31%

ﬂ&ﬁﬂ%?m Not at all a factor 7% | 4% 2% 3% 4% 8% | 5% | 6% | 6% 6% 5%

ety U don't know (vol) 1% | 0% 0% 2% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%

Il:ﬁ'sus"?: reduced 1L -ghfnrl n 801 8513 — a144 175 — Al’%7I — Q’lf —- 222 4905 Q14 - at .1")7’) 382 — ownerShip

ducation nntatHbusehotddncome Nativity Hoe
High school c?)ﬁ?;e College | _g40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
only education Graduate

8:3‘, E?t%‘é‘#éﬂii‘v'ting Major factor 66% 61% 58% 74% 64% 53% | 60% 58% 76% 58% 67%

':"’:‘lg;afgtg:cgfnot at Minor factor 27% 32% 37% 23% 30% 38% | 34% 31% 19% 36% | 27%

ﬂ;mﬁm?m Not at all a factor 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 8% | 5% 8% 3% 6% 6%

ety O don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 3% 2% 1% | 0%

-oss or reduced Unweighted n 366 479 809 343 405 844 | 1288 236 119 1075 | 562
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
3

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 202

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego

QMH D?t%OUf tnink_ Major factor 78% 76% 79% 80% 78% | 87% | 76% | 75% | 77% | 85% 79% 79% 78% 77% 79%
each o1 e rollowing
is a mafjortfactor, t at Minor factor 18% 19% 18% 18% 19% 10% 23% 24% 19% 11% 19% 14% 19% 20% 18%
minor rfactor, or not a
all a factor in Not at all a factor 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2%
contributing to

homelessngss in your don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%
| | ity?

Substance Abuse  Unweighted n 1655 241 | 1407 1113 710 | 339 | 320 | 537 | e67 | 414 300 205 386 274 337

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian ) atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

8:.:1{, E?t:(]zllf ;ngwing Major factor 78% 79% 72% 75% 81% 78% | 75% | 78% | 82% 79% 76%

is a mafjortfactor, ¢ at Minor factor 20% 17% 26% 22% 15% 19% | 21% [ 19% | 15% 17% 21%

minor factor, or not a

all a factor in Not at all a factor 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%

contributing to

homelessngss in your don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

local community?

Substance Abuge Unweighted n 801 854 144 175 437 836 222 | 495 | 914 1273 382

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'gtﬁf;h“' college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q41ﬁ D?t:’/]wf t“ink_ Major factor 79% 77% 80% 79% 79% 78% | 80% 75% 74% 80% 77%

each of the following

is a mafjortfactor, ¢ at Minor factor 15% 21% 19% 17% 17% 19% 17% 19% 23% 18% 19%

minor factor, or not a

all a factor in Not at all a factor 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4%

contributing to

homelessngss in your don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%

local community?

Substanee Abude Unweighted n 366 479 810 343 405 844 | 1289 236 119 1076 562
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q42. Do you think Major factor 63% 56% 65% 64% 72% | 50% | 67% | 74% | 61% | 52% 57% 66% 66% 58% 69%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 31% 37% 29% 29% 23% | 40% | 28% | 22% | 32% | 41% 35% 29% 29% 36% 26%
minor facto_r, or not at
ﬂ;ﬁﬁ%gm' Not at all a factor 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4%
e ety ' don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Lack of mental health \;, veighted n 1653 241 | 1406 1113 710 | 339 | 328 | 537 | 667 | 414 300 204 386 274 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q42. Do you think Major factor 62% | 64% 68% 63% 60% | 64% | 61% | 64% | 63% 65% 58%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 32% | 30% 28% 33% 34% 28% | 32% | 30% | 31% 29% 36%
minor factor, or not at
ﬂ&ﬁﬂ%gm. Not at all a factor 5% | 6% 3% 3% 5% 8% | 6% | 6% | 5% 5% 6%
T bty " don't know (vol) 1% | 0% 1% 2% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
Lack of mental health \  eighted n 800 | 853 144 175 436 | 835 | 222 | 495 | 914 1271 382
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
only egﬂﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q42. Do you think Major factor 57% 63% 69% 64% 64% 61% | 66% 56% 53% 63% 62%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 36% 29% 27% 31% 29% 32% 29% 35% 39% 31% 32%
minor facto_r, or not at
22&:3;}3[‘;“&_ Not at all a factor 6% 6% 4% 4% 7% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6%
o e YU don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% | 0% 2% 2% 0% | 1%
Lack of mental health ;1 weighted n 365 479 809 343 404 844 | 1288 235 119 1075 | 562
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
ngbggggﬁg:“PP°" Support 7% 75% | 78% 77% 87% | 59% | 80% | 91% | 76% | 62% 78% 73% 82% 71% 7%
following policies to 0 . 0 o 0 . . ) . o . 0 0 0 .
help homeless people Oppose 22% 24% | 21% 22% 12% | 39% | 20% | 9% | 23% | 36% 21% 24% 17% 26% 22%
in Califo'rnia?
Converting empty  don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 1%
office spaces in cities
Mg iable Unweighted n 1647 | 238 | 1402 111 709 | 330 | 325 | 535 | 665 | 414 299 205 382 273 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
(?r“gb'ggslft‘;;“"'”“ Support 74% | 80% 89% 73% 79% | 76% | 80% | 77% | 75% 76% 79%
following policies to
help homeless people Oppose 25% | 19% 10% 23% 20% | 24% | 19% | 22% | 23% 22% 20%
in Califo_rnia?
Converting empty  don't know (vol) 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2%
office spaces in cities
into affordable Unweighted n 798 | 849 143 175 435 | 831 | 221 | 494 | o11 1266 381

g
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

g?ﬁngQQﬁﬂ:Uppon Support 78% 76% 77% 83% 78% 74% | 78% 73% 80% 75% | 80%
following policies to
help homeless people Oppose 20% 23% 23% 14% 20% 26% | 22% 23% 20% 24% | 18%
in Califo'rnia?
Converting empty  don't know (vol) 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
office spaces in cities
L";‘J;}fnfgrdab'e Unweighted n 363 479 805 342 404 841 | 1282 236 118 1071 | 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q44. Do you support  gypport 78% 80% 78% 78% 87% | 62% | 74% | 90% | 76% | 68% 74% 72% 83% 78% 80%
or oppose the
following policies to
help horaaless people OPPOSE 21% 19% | 21% 21% 1% | 37% | 25% | 9% | 24% | 31% 25% 24% 15% 21% 20%
i i ia?
;,T‘rgj‘ig.fi‘,’];“:;,bn_term don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%
financial support for ., veighted n 1649 240 | 1402 1110 710 | 339 | 324 | 537 | 664 | 414 300 204 384 274 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q44. Do you support  gypport 75% | 81% 87% 74% 83% | 75% | 77% | 79% | 79% 78% 79%
or oppose the
following policies to o o o o o 0 o 0 o 0 0
help homeless people Oppose 24% | 17% 1% 25% 16% | 24% | 22% | 20% | 20% 21% 21%
Providing short.term  don't know (vol) 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
financial SUPPAILTOr  nweighted n 797 | 852 143 175 437 | 831 | 221 | 494 | 912 1268 381

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

“'92§§h°°' College. College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q44. Do you support  gypport 79% 80% 75% 85% 78% 74% | 77% 77% 83% 76% 81%
or oppose the
following policies to o o o o o o o 0 0 o 0
heln horaaloss people OPPOSE 19% 20% 24% 14% 20% 25% | 22% 21% 17% 23% 19%
help homeles
Providing short.term  don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% | 1% 2% 0% 1% | 1%
financial SUPPAILTOr  nweighted n 365 479 805 342 404 841 | 1284 235 119 1072 | 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnigglg,an SF Bay Area
Q45. Do you support  gypport 77% 74% 78% 76% 86% | 61% | 79% | 87% | 77% | 64% 76% 77% 79% 71% 80%
or oppose the
L‘:I'g‘"hg‘rggg's'g'gzggle Oppose 22% 25% | 21% 24% 14% | 38% | 20% | 12% | 23% | 35% 24% 19% 20% 27% 20%
help homeless peop
o ot tiyd. don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%
or small homes across |, weighted n 1649 239 | 1403 1111 709 | 339 | 326 | 537 | e64 | 414 299 205 384 274 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
gr“gbggs?ﬁéuwm Support 76% | 77% 88% 82% 78% | 72% | 81% | 75% | 76% 78% 74%
L‘;'I'gwhg‘lggg's‘:ig:;gle Oppose 23% | 22% 1% 16% 21% | 27% | 18% | 25% | 23% 21% 25%
el oty ?. don't know (vol) 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
or small homes across \, \ _ i hted n 798 | 851 143 175 436 832 | 221 | 494 | 913 1268 381
the state

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

“'g't‘)ﬁl‘;h“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
gr“gbggs?#]:“wm Support 77% 73% 79% 84% 77% 73% | 76% 78% 80% 75% 79%
L‘;'I'gwhg‘rggg's‘:ig:;gle Oppose 21% 26% 20% 15% 22% 27% | 23% 19% 20% 24% | 20%
el e ot oy 2. don't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% | 1% 3% 0% 1% | 1%
or small homes across \, \ _ i hted n 364 478 807 342 405 842 | 1284 236 118 1073 560
the state

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Very important 45% 29% 50% 57% 51% 52% 49% 48% 42% 47% 45% 44% 42% 40% 52%
Qﬁﬁ-tzhinking tabtt;ut Somewhat important 37% 46% 34% 32% 37% | 35% | 30% | 39% | 38% | 36% 35% 33% 38% 41% 38%
good citizen. how - Not too important 10% 13% | 9% 6% 7% | 9% | 13% | 9% | 11% | 10% 10% 14% 12% 1% 8%
2%??“53%" Not at all important 7% 11% 6% 4% 5% 5% 8% 4% 9% 7% 10% 8% 9% 7% 3%
called!? v duty don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1647 239 1403 1111 707 338 329 536 667 414 299 204 382 273 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Very important 44% 45% 39% 47% 35% 54% 33% 44% 56% 46% 41%
Q46. Thinking about  Somewhat important 38% 36% 39% 41% 42% 30% 45% 36% 32% 36% 41%
what it means to be a . o o o o o o o o o o o
good citizen, how Not too important 10% 10% 11% 9% 14% 8% 12% 13% 6% 10% 10%
important is it to... Not at all important 6% 8% 11% 3% 8% 8% 10% 7% 5% 7% 8%
serve jury duty if
called? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 798 849 142 173 435 834 221 493 910 1268 379
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . "
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very important 33% 48% 54% 35% 37% 57% 46% 47% 40% 53% 36%
Q46. Thinking about  Somewhat important 42% 34% 36% 39% 43% 31% 36% 35% 48% 34% 42%
what it means to be a . o o o o o o o o o o o
good citizen, how Not too important 13% 11% 7% 15% 12% 7% 11% 7% 7% 7% 14%
important is it to... Not at all important 11% 7% 4% 11% 6% 6% 7% 10% 4% 6% 8%
serve jury duty if
called? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 364 475 808 340 403 843 1285 233 118 1072 559
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnigglg,an SF Bay Area
Yes, served in a trial 13% 2% 16% 19% 15% | 20% | 15% | 11% | 13% | 16% 16% 16% 9% 14% 13%
Yes, didnotserveina|  g4o, 35% | 60% 61% 61% | 59% | 59% | 60% | 51% | 53% 54% 53% 53% 57% 52%
Q46. Have you been  trial
called for jtlf1ry Idu?; Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
yoarsz oo No 33% 63% | 24% 20% 23% | 21% | 26% | 29% | 36% | 32% 30% 29% 37% 30% 35%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1652 239 1407 1111 712 | 338 | 328 | 537 | 665 | 413 299 204 387 274 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Yes, servedinatrial | 13% | 12% 14% 16% 0% | 15% | 7% | 14% | 17% 13% 12%
Yes, did notserveina| 530 | 549 55% 46% 50% | 58% | 53% | 54% | 55% 56% 48%
Q46a. Have you been trial
called for jury Idu:% Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
yoarsz oSt Ng 33% | 33% 31% 38% 39% | 27% | 40% | 33% | 28% | 30% 40%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 797 855 144 175 436 834 | 222 | 493 | 912 1272 380
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Yes, served in a trial 9% 13% 16% 1% 10% 15% | 14% 15% 3% 15% 10%
Yes, did not serve in a 41% 64% 58% 45% 57% 57% | 58% 54% 30% 59% | 48%
Q46a. Have you been trial
called for Jtt:‘ry Idu:% Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
yoarsz o st Ng 49% 23% 25% 44% 32% 21% | 28% 30% 67% 26% | 42%
don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 365 477 810 341 402 845 | 1286 236 119 1074 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con %Z“Z;I E"rIrIITOT:a Los Angeles Orasiigglfan SF Bay Area
A great deal 14% 10% 16% 19% 17% 13% 17% 15% 16% 12% 12% 16% 15% 15% 13%
_?47. ng muctr: trUSlf, A fair amount 50% 40% 53% 54% 53% 54% 52% 55% 48% 49% 53% 44% 43% 53% 56%
people working in the Only a little 26% 35% | 23% 21% 23% | 25% | 23% | 24% | 26% | 27% 26% 32% 30% 23% 21%
g,iltlig:riggs:xia:?on None or almost none 9% 14% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 10% 12% 8% 8% 1% 9% 9%
juries 9 don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1650 239 1405 1112 710 339 327 536 666 413 299 204 384 273 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
A great deal 16% 13% 19% 15% 13% 15% 10% 13% 20% 15% 12%
_Cf!47- HgW mucl’? thStfy A fair amount 50% 50% 34% 56% 44% 54% 45% 50% 55% 50% 49%
people working in the Only a little 25% | 27% 24% 21% 32% | 22% | 31% | 27% | 21% | 25% 29%
fézltlig:lrilggsg:sﬁf?on None or almost none | 8% 10% 22% 6% 10% 9% 14% | 1% [ 4% 9% 1%
juries 9 don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 799 851 143 176 435 833 221 495 911 1269 381
[¢]
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
A great deal 14% 15% 14% 17% 13% 14% 15% 14% 13% 17% 12%
_Cf!47. ng muctr]] trUStf, A fair amount 39% 54% 57% 39% 52% 55% 51% 52% 40% 54% 45%
people working in the Only a little 33% 21% 23% 32% 26% 2% | 24% 24% 37% 2% | 32%
fézltlig:lrilr;gsgl;sﬂf?on None or almost none 14% 9% 5% 1% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 7% 11%
juries 9 don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 367 478 805 342 402 844 1286 235 118 1071 561
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
A great deal 15% 10% 16% 18% 18% 16% 13% 19% 13% 13% 12% 17% 13% 15% 18%
Q48. How much trust, A fair amount 49% 41% 51% 54% 56% 44% 50% 53% 48% 46% 53% 41% 48% 53% 46%
if any, do you have of Qn|y a little 26% 34% 23% 20% 17% 28% 27% 20% 26% 29% 24% 31% 25% 23% 27%
people working in the
followin r ? o 0 (] 0 o 0 0 o 0 0 o o () 0 o
ollowing areas? State None or almost none 11% 16% 9% 8% 7% 10% 10% 6% 12% 13% 11% 10% 13% 9% 9%
court judges don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1650 239 1405 1112 710 339 327 536 666 413 299 204 384 273 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
A great deal 16% 13% 9% 15% 14% 15% 12% 14% 18% 14% 15%
Q48. How much trust, A fair amount 50% | 47% 35% 52% 43% | 55% | 45% | 48% | 53% 50% 46%
if any, do you have of Qnly a little 24% | 27% 24% 25% 31% 20% | 27% | 30% | 19% 24% 28%
people working in the . . o o o o o . o o o
following areas? State None or almost none 9% 12% 31% 6% 11% 10% 15% 9% 8% 11% 11%
court judges don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 799 851 143 176 435 833 221 495 911 1269 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
""9':;@“”' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
A great deal 11% 14% 19% 12% 12% 19% 15% 16% 9% 18% 11%
Q48. How much trust, A fair amount 41% 50% 56% 42% 52% 51% | 49% 52% 46% 51% 47%
if any, do you have of Qnly a little 31% 25% 20% 28% 26% 22% 23% 23% 37% 23% 29%
people working in the
following areas? State None or almost none 17% 10% 5% 18% 9% 7% 12% 6% 8% 8% 13%
court judges don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 367 478 805 342 402 844 1286 235 118 1071 561

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
A great deal 15% 8% 17% 17% 18% 19% 13% 16% 14% 14% 12% 14% 14% 17% 16%
Q49. How much trust, A fair amount 49% 43% | 51% 54% 55% | 49% | 49% | 54% | 49% | 47% 55% 44% 47% 49% 50%
if any, do you have of Qn|y a little 25% 32% 23% 22% 20% 22% 28% 23% 25% 27% 23% 29% 25% 25% 25%
peoPIe working in the 0, 0, [y 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0 [ 0 [ 0, [ 0,
following areas? None or almost none 10% 16% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 7% 11% 11% 9% 11% 13% 8% 8%
Federal court judges  gon't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1650 239 1405 1112 710 339 327 536 666 413 299 204 384 273 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
A great deal 15% 14% 9% 16% 13% 15% 12% 14% 18% 14% 15%
Q49. How much trust, A fair amount 49% | 50% 39% 52% 45% | 54% | 46% | 49% | 53% 50% 47%
if any, do you have of Qnly a little 26% 25% 20% 23% 31% 21% 28% | 29% | 19% 24% 29%
people workinganthe I 10% | 1% 30% 6% 1% | 10% | 14% | 8% | 10% 1% 9%
foIIowmg areas? one or almost none o () () (4 () o o () () o ()
Federal court judges  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 799 851 143 176 435 833 221 495 911 1269 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
ngllz:;hool egﬁz:lgggn (g.ggﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
A great deal 12% 14% 17% 12% 13% 18% 15% 19% 7% 18% 11%
Q49. How much trust, A fair amount 43% 50% 55% 44% 50% 52% | 50% 47% 50% 54% 45%
if any, do you have of Qnly a little 28% 25% 23% 26% 29% 22% 23% 25% 37% 21% 32%
people working in the o . o o o o . . o o o
following areas? None or almost none 16% 9% 5% 18% 7% 7% 12% 6% 6% 8% 12%
Federal court judges  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 367 478 805 342 402 844 1286 235 118 1071 561
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area

A great deal 15% 10% 16% 17% 10% | 29% | 16% | 9% 13% | 25% 14% 18% 15% 17% 14%
_?50. ng muctr: trUSlf, A fair amount 40% 41% 40% 39% 36% 49% 38% 32% 43% 46% 45% 33% 40% 42% 36%
'pea;'gﬁ;? working in the Only a little 28% 30% | 28% 29% 34% | 13% | 20% | 37% | 26% | 19% 26% 32% 25% 28% 30%
fsolllor‘gmg ggelf;" None or almost none 17% 19% 16% 15% 19% | 8% 18% | 22% | 17% | 10% 14% 16% 19% 13% 19%
Jugtices don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Unweighted n 1649 239 1404 1112 709 339 327 536 666 413 299 204 383 273 337

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

A great deal 17% 12% 7% 15% 14% 16% | 14% | 15% | 15% 14% 15%
_Cf!50- ng mucrf: trustf, A fair amount 38% | 41% 32% 45% 39% 41% | 35% | 42% | 42% 39% 43%
;,ea;‘g.’% working in the Only a little 28% | 29% 21% 24% 20% | 29% | 28% | 28% | 28% | 29% 27%
following areas? None or almost none | 16% 17% 38% 14% 17% 14% | 22% | 14% | 14% 18% 14%
Supreme Court
Justices don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Unweighted n 799 850 143 175 435 833 220 495 911 1268 381

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
ngllz:;hool egﬁz:lgggn (g.ggﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent

A great deal 15% 16% 13% 15% 13% 16% 15% 16% 12% 17% 12%
_Cf!SO. ng muctr]] trUStf, A fair amount 40% 40% 39% 36% 44% 40% 39% 45% 41% 41% 39%
people working in the Only a little 26% 27% 32% 29% 28% 28% | 27% 25% 36% 27% | 30%
following areas? None or almost none 19% 16% 15% 21% 14% 16% 19% 1% 1% 14% 19%
Supreme Court
Justices don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1%

Unweighted n 366 478 805 342 402 843 1285 235 118 1071 561

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Qs51. Overal(lj,_do you  Approve 47% 39% 49% 53% 74% | 12% | 41% | 74% | 44% | 19% 45% 35% 51% 46% 53%
of the way that Joo . Disapprove 52% 59% | 50% 46% 26% | 87% | 58% | 26% | 55% | 81% 54% 63% 48% 53% 47%
Fgggg ';rggif:g::% fh;ﬁe don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%
United States? Unweighted n 1636 236 1394 1103 707 | 338 | 321 535 | 658 | 414 298 206 380 266 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Qs51. Overal(lj,_do you  Approve 49% | 45% 62% 50% 44% | 45% | 42% | 46% | 53% 48% 43%
g??,:g‘;‘:a‘;,’th;if‘fgg‘_""’ Disapprove 51% | 54% 37% 50% 54% | 54% | 58% | 53% | 46% | 50% 56%
]!3(;33'; ';rggali'm% phs‘e don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
United States? Unweighted n 794 842 141 176 429 827 221 492 | 899 1258 378
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
Qs51. Overalé,_do you  Approve 41% 42% 57% 46% 46% 48% | 46% 47% 50% 49% 45%
g‘f_’z’,:gv_ﬁ;;,’th;ifj’gg‘_’ve Disapprove 56% 58% 43% 52% 52% 51% | 53% 52% 49% 51% | 54%
ﬁlgea'; ';rggirﬂm% Hf]e don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
United States? Unweighted n 358 475 803 338 398 842 1279 230 116 1064 553

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q52. Overall, doyou  Approve 47% 38% | 51% 53% 72% | 18% | 44% | 72% | 46% | 24% 44% 36% 52% 41% 54%
approve or disapprove Disapprove 45% 55% 42% 41% 24% 75% 45% 24% 47% 71% 51% 58% 42% 46% 39%
of the way Alex Padilla
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 7% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 10% 4% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6% 13% 7%
US Senator? Unweighted n 1639 235 1398 1107 705 | 336 | 328 | 535 | 661 | 412 297 204 381 270 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans | -atinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q52. Overall, doyou  Approve 49% | 46% 59% 48% 46% | 47% | 43% | 47% [ 53% 50% 42%
a?m'ove OTA‘IisaF;P';jO_He Disapprove 46% 44% 32% 43% 47% 46% 50% 47% 39% 43% 51%
of the way Alex Padilla
is hand",}’g his job as don’t know (vol) 5% 10% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7%
US Senator? Unweighted n 799 840 140 176 431 829 | 222 | 492 | o902 1260 379

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High soro°' | college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q52. Overall, do you Approve 44% 42% 56% A7% A7% 49% A7% 45% 51% 50% 46%
approve or disapprove Disapprove 47% 52% 38% 45% 46% 45% 45% 46% 43% 43% 48%
of the way Alex Padilla
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 9% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 7% 6%
US Senator? Unweighted n 360 474 805 338 399 842 | 1277 235 116 1066 555

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnigglg,an SF Bay Area
Q53. Overall, doyou Approve 21% 29% 19% 16% 23% 14% 15% 20% 23% 21% 18% 20% 29% 19% 16%
a??':ove OTtﬂiS?JPEFOVG Disapprove 75% 65% 79% 83% 75% 84% 82% 79% 74% 78% 79% 75% 68% 75% 82%
of the way the U.S.
Congressyis handling don't know (vol) 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2%
its job? Unweighted n 1644 235 1403 1109 710 338 326 535 665 414 299 205 382 270 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans | -atinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q53. Overall, doyou Approve 20% 23% 24% 21% 30% 14% 21% 25% 18% 18% 29%
g??ﬁgve:ftﬂfﬁpgrove Disapprove 78% 73% 76% 74% 65% 85% 76% 71% 80% 79% 67%
Wi .
Congressyis handling don't know (vol) 2% 4% 0% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4%
its job? Unweighted n 799 845 141 176 431 833 | 223 | 494 | o904 1263 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q53. Overall, doyou Approve 32% 15% 15% 29% 22% 17% 16% 29% 42% 18% 25%
a??':ove OTtﬂiSf’ngove Disapprove 63% 81% 83% 68% 74% 82% 81% 65% 56% 79% 72%
of the way the U.S.
COngressyis handling don't know (vol) 5% 4% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3%
its job? Unweighted n 362 475 807 339 401 845 1284 234 116 1069 558

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
favorable 31% 30% 31% 31% 15% 66% 28% 13% 27% 62% 32% 32% 30% 32% 24%
%%”%-A'%gly(‘;‘)‘ havea | nfavorable 59% 56% | 61% 63% 78% | 27% | 61% | 83% | 63% | 29% 59% 55% 58% 56% 70%
favorable or an (2) Have not heard
unfavorable enough about him to 6% 10% 5% 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5%
impression of Mike have an opinion (vol)
g"’)’;gﬁg:‘otf';f] DeW 1se? don't know (vol) 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% | 2% | 4% | 1% | 4% | 2% 2% 7% 5% 6% 1%
Unweighted n 1645 235 1404 1112 708 339 328 536 666 | 414 298 205 382 271 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
favorable 33% 29% 26% 25% 33% 33% 27% 30% 35% 31% 31%
(Rotatec) "2ve 2 unfavorable 61% | 58% 62% 67% 53% | 60% | 65% | 58% | 57% | 60% 57%
favorable or an (2) Have not heard
unfavorable enough about him to 4% 9% 6% 4% 9% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7%
impression of Mike have an opinion (vol)
;"’)';gﬁg;‘otfhtf] DeW 1se? don't know (vol) 2% 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% | 2% | 5% | 3% 3% 4%
Unweighted n 800 845 142 175 434 831 221 494 908 1265 380
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'9';§|°yh°°' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education
favorable 37% 32% 23% 36% 31% 29% 30% 32% 35% 32% 30%
%%”%-A'%gly(‘;‘)‘ havea | nfavorable 48% 59% 72% 54% 57% 66% | 61% 55% 53% 61% | 59%
favorable or an (2) Have not heard
unfavorable enough about him to 9% 6% 3% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7%
impression of Mike have an opinion (vol)
g"’)’ggﬁgpotf“tf] DeW 1se? don't know (vol) 6% 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% | 3% 6% 6% 2% 5%
Unweighted n 363 476 806 340 402 844 1283 235 117 1069 560
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q54.Doyou havea  favorable 44% 35% 48% 50% 68% | 16% | 42% | 70% | 40% | 24% 39% 37% 48% 40% 52%
[ROTATE] (1) unfavorable 42% 49% | 40% 39% 21% | 73% | 42% | 21% | 46% | 65% 50% 44% 39% 43% 36%
favorable or an (2)
unfavorable Have not heard
impression of enough about her to 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 11% 7% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9%
Laphonza Butler, the have an opinion (vol)
gewly appointed US 451t know (vol) 5% 8% 3% 3% 3% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 6% | 3% 2% 10% 5% 8% 3%
California? Unweighted n 1646 236 1404 1112 708 | 339 | 329 | 534 | 668 | 414 299 204 384 270 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q54.Doyouhavea  favorable 46% | 42% 44% 52% 44% 42% | 42% | 44% | 48% 45% 43%
[ROTATE] (1) unfavorable 4% | 40% 40% 39% 40% 45% | 46% | 42% | 38% 41% 44%
favorable or an (2)
unfavorable Have not heard
impression of enough about her to 6% 12% 10% 5% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8%
Laphonza Butler, the have an opinion (vol)
gewly appointed US 41t know (vol) 4% | o% 6% 4% 6% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 5% 5% 5%
California? Unweighted n 800 | 846 143 175 431 | 834 | 221 | 492 | 909 1267 379

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

“'92§§h°°' College. College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q54.Doyouhavea  favorable 36% 42% 56% 39% 48% 48% | 43% 49% 46% 49% 40%
[ROTATE] (1) unfavorable 47% 44% 35% 45% 39% 43% | 44% 37% 36% 39% 46%
favorable or an (2)
unfavorable Have not heard
impression of enough about her to 10% 10% 7% 10% 8% 7% 9% 10% 8% 10% 7%
Laphonza Butler, the have an opinion (vol)
gewly appointed US 451t know (vol) 8% 4% 2% 7% 5% 2% | 4% 4% 10% 2% 7%
California? Unweighted n 361 478 807 340 401 845 | 1285 234 116 1071 558
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con %Z“Z;I E"rIrIITOT:a Los Angeles Orasiigglfan SF Bay Area
Q55.Doyouthink  sdiflorasl fandig 46% 31% | 52% 58% 64% | 32% | 48% | 67% | 43% | 29% 43% 32% 46% 49% 53%
Congress should or Should not authori
should not authorize ou.c not autnorize 50% 64% 45% 39% 34% | 66% | 46% | 32% | 52% | 69% 54% 62% 50% 44% 45%
additional funding to  additional funding
support Ukraine in the don't know (vol) 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% | 2% | 5% | 1% | 5% | 2% 3% 6% 4% 7% 2%
war with Russia Unweighted n 1644 237 | 1401 1109 707 | 338 | 327 | 535 | e62 | 414 300 205 381 270 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q55. Do you think if,‘g;:i':;'n‘g;‘f':,?,ﬂ?,ﬁg 50% | 43% 37% 53% 35% | 54% | 44% | 39% | 55% | 52% 34%
Congress should or Should not authorize

i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
:ggil::gnnac;tfﬂgg;:gzteo additional funding 47% 52% 61% 43% 60% 43% 53% 57% 40% 45% 62%
support Ukraine in the  don't know (vol) 3% 5% 1% 4% 5% 3% | 3% | 4% | 4% 4% 4%
war with Russia: Unweighted n 801 | 843 141 175 434 | 831 | 221 | 492 | 908 1263 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'Q'Lﬁ;h“' college. ollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q55.Doyouthink  sditioral fandig 36% 46% 58% 42% | 40% | s54% | 52% |  38% 28% 52% | 40%
Congress should or Should not authorize

i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
gzgﬂ:gnn;tfﬁmggig S T e 59% 49% 41% 54% 55% 45% | 45% 56% 68% 45% | 56%
support Ukraine in the don't know (vol) 5% 5% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5%
war with Russia?
Unweighted n 362 476 806 340 401 842 | 1281 234 118 1069 | 558

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Q56. When it comes to
Russia’s invasion of too much support 29% 29% 29% 25% 18% 48% 32% 18% 30% 42% 36% 37% 27% 26% 26%
Ukraine, do you think
that the U.S. is
providing not enough support 16% 8% 19% 21% 24% 13% 14% 26% 14% 9% 14% 15% 14% 16% 16%
(RANDOMIZE 1 AND 2
AND ALWAYS ASK 3 .
and 8 LAST): [1] too 2?23;;’:)9”"9“‘ amount| 359, 31% | 38% 41% 43% | 24% | 40% | 40% | 37% | 31% 36% 30% 38% 34% 39%
much support to
Ukraine, [2] not
ﬁrllough sup[;:);]artbto Not sure/don't know 20% 33% 15% 13% 15% 15% 13% 17% 20% 19% 14% 19% 21% 24% 19%
raine, or about
the right amount of
[Sall]PPOlt to Uk;aine,;)r Unweighted n 1652 239 1408 1113 710 339 330 537 668 414 300 205 384 273 337
are you not sure?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q56. When it comes to
Russia’s invasion of too much support 32% 26% 37% 24% 33% 26% 34% 33% 21% 26% 35%
Ukraine, do you think
that the U.S. is
providing not enough support 19% 12% 8% 14% 11% 22% 12% 15% 20% 18% 1%
(RANDOMIZE 1 AND 2
AND ALWAYS ASK 3 "
and 8 LAST): [1] too ﬁ?‘s’ﬂw‘;{'ght amountl 350, | 349 27% 45% 33% | 36% | 33% | 34% | 40% 37% 32%
much support to
Ukraine, [2] not
3rl1(ou_gh sup[;?]artbto . Not sure/don't know 14% 25% 28% 17% 23% 16% 21% 18% 18% 19% 22%
raine, or [3] abou
the right amount of
[Ssulpport to Uk;aine,;)r Unweighted n 801 851 142 175 437 835 222 494 913 1270 382
are you not sure?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q56. When it comes to
Russia’s invasion of too much support 33% 30% 24% 32% 30% 28% 29% 30% 27% 28% 30%
Ukraine, do you think
that the U.S. is
rovidin not enough support 12% 14% 22% 13% 15% 19% 17% 18% 6% 17% 14%
p g
(RANDOMIZE 1 AND 2
AND ALWAYS ASK 3 .
and 8 LAST): [1] too 2?23;:)'})1"9“ amountf  5g9, 38% 42% 27% 36% 42% | 37% 35% 33% 41% | 31%
much support to
Ukraine, [2] not
ﬁrllou.gh sup[%ci)rtbto ¢ Not sure/don’t know 27% 18% 13% 28% 20% 11% 17% 17% 34% 14% 26%
raine, or [3] abou
the right amount of
[s;]pport to Uk:aine,’?r Unweighted n 365 477 810 342 403 845 1287 236 119 1075 562
are you not sure?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q57. How much, if A lot 59% 38% 66% 74% 68% 67% 64% 69% 52% 62% 56% 49% 60% 60% 65%
anything, have );ou A little 32% 42% 29% 24% 28% 28% 32% 25% 39% 29% 39% 38% 31% 30% 27%
heard ggg:,g{'i‘:g"ews Nothing at all 8% 19% | 4% 2% 5% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 9% | 9% 5% 10% 8% 10% 7%
violence in Israel and don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
i ?
Palestine? Unweighted n 1656 241 1408 1113 711 | 339 | 320 | 537 | 667 | 415 300 205 386 275 337
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
. A lot 61% 57% 50% 63% 45% 70% 50% 56% 1% 63% 50%
Q57. How much, if
anything, have you A little 32% 32% 31% 34% 41% 25% 37% 35% 25% 30% 38%
heard g'ggglg}?fg"ews Nothing at all 6% | 11% 18% 3% 13% 5% | 14% | 8% | 3% 7% 1%
violence in Israel and don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
ine?
Palestine? Unweighted n 801 855 145 175 437 836 | 222 | 495 | 914 1274 382
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
. A lot 41% 66% 72% 48% 55% 69% 63% 53% 41% 66% 50%
Q57. How much, if
anything, have you A little 41% 30% 26% 37% 34% 28% 29% 42% 42% 29% 36%
heard :gg:lgt?lfg“ews Nothing at all 17% 4% 2% 14% 10% 3% 8% 4% 15% 4% 13%
violence in Israel and don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1%
ine?
Palestine? Unweighted n 366 479 811 343 405 844 | 1290 236 119 1076 562

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
58. D think th
{58, Do you think the |1 2s a responsibility 37% 19% | 44% 48% 48% | 42% | 40% | 54% | 26% | 41% 41% 24% 43% 37% 39%
responsibility to do
something about the Does not have a
fighting in Israel and  responsibility 36% 4% | 33% 30% 28% | 36% | 37% | 27% | 41% | 37% 34% 45% 31% 34% 37%
the Palestinian
territory between Not sure/don't know 27% 37% 23% 22% 24% | 21% | 23% | 20% | 33% | 22% 25% 31% 26% 29% 25%
Israeli forces and
Hamas, or doesn’t the
United States have  ypweighted n 1647 238 1403 1110 710 | 337 | 327 | 537 | 665 | 413 300 205 382 273 334
this responsibility?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male |Female [ A o ons Americans | Latinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
58. D think th
Q58. Doyouthinkthe < aresponsibility | 41% | 34% 40% 46% 28% | 43% | 35% | 35% | 44% | 40% 31%
responsibility to do
something about the Does not have a
fighting in Israel and  responsibility 38% | 33% 25% 34% 42% | 31% | 36% | 38% | 32% 33% 41%
the Palestinian
territory between v 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0
Israeli forces and Not sure/don’'t know 22% 32% 34% 19% 30% 26% 29% 27% 25% 27% 28%
Hal_'nas, or doesn’t the
United States have ~ ynweighted n 801 846 141 174 435 834 | 221 | 493 | 911 1267 380
this responsibility?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
.D think th
o oo yguhinkthe  as a responsibility 27% 38% 49% 30% 33% 46% | 40% 39% 23% % | 34%
responsibility to do
something about the Does not have a
fighting in Israel and  responsibility 38% 35% 34% 36% 37% 36% 34% 36% 43% 34% 37%
the Palestinian
territory between Not sure/don't know 35% 27% 18% 35% 30% 18% | 26% 25% 34% 25% | 29%
Israeli forces and
Hamas, or doesn’t the
United States have Unweighted n 364 476 807 342 402 842 1284 235 118 1071 560
this responsibility?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con %Z“Z;I E"rIrIITOT:a Los Angeles Orasiigglfan SF Bay Area
Q59. In the Israeli- Israel’s side 28% 15% | 32% 37% 19% | 59% | 30% | 18% | 21% | 54% 32% 30% 25% 31% 22%
;ghef;ii'r“f;‘h‘;°6‘;'iigad° Palestinian side 9% 3% 12% 11% 16% | 4% | 11% | 20% | 6% | 3% 1% 2% 11% 11% 10%
States should take  Neither side 61% 81% | 55% 51% 63% | 37% | 57% | 62% | 71% | 42% 56% 63% 62% 57% 67%
Israel's side, the . don't know (vol) 2% 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1%
not take either side?  Unweighted n 1642 237 | 1399 1109 708 | 337 | 325 | 533 | 664 | 414 298 204 383 270 334
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q59. In the Israeli- Israel’s side 34% | 21% 29% 23% 17% | 38% | 17% | 24% | 40% 29% 24%
;ghefﬁ'i'r"'lf't‘h‘;°grfl'i'gad° Palestinian side 10% | 9% 9% 13% 10% 8% | 21% | 6% | 4% 1% 6%
States shpuld take Neither side 55% 68% 60% 63% 70% 52% 61% 69% 54% 58% 68%
Isracl's side, the ., don't know (vol) 1% | 2% 2% 1% 3% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 2%
not take either side?  Unweighted n 800 | 842 141 175 433 830 | 221 | 492 | 907 1262 380

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'Q'Lﬁ@h”' college ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q59. In the Israeli- Israel’s side 22% 33% 28% 22% 23% 34% | 29% 28% 20% 32% | 22%
;gbef;'i’r“'lf?h‘;°6‘f"i't°;&d° Palestinian side 7% 10% 12% 12% 10% 8% | 10% 9% 5% 7% 12%
States sh_ould take Neither side 69% 54% 60% 65% 64% 58% 59% 62% 74% 59% 64%
Srael's side, the  or  don't know (vol) 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% | 2% 2% 1% 1% | 2%
not take either side?  Unweighted n 363 473 806 340 400 844 | 1281 234 117 1068 557

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
3

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 202
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnigglg,an SF Bay Area
E:ggg‘e more fact 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 3% 9% 8% 3%
Q60. Over the last
several years, would ~ Become less fact 67% 43% | 76% 80% 76% | 77% | 76% | 75% | 64% | 67% 73% 55% 61% 67% 74%
you say the tone and based
nature of political Not changed much 25% 48% 17% 14% 17% | 15% | 16% | 18% | 27% | 26% 19% 34% 28% 24% 21%
debate in this country
has... don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 7% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1648 238 1404 1111 708 338 329 535 666 413 300 204 381 274 336
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Become more fact 8% | 5% 5% 9% 9% 3% | 9% | 6% | 5% 6% 7%
Q60. Over the last
several years, would  Become less fact 70% | 65% 63% 71% 49% | 82% | 62% | 64% | 75% | 73% 54%
you say the tone and based
nature of political Not changed much 21% | 28% 29% 18% 39% | 14% | 27% | 28% | 19% 19% 37%
debate in this country
has... don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 801 847 141 175 433 836 221 494 910 1267 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . it
only egzﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Eaeggé“e more fact 10% 4% 4% 8% 5% 6% 5% 1% 9% 5% 8%
Q60. Over the last
several years, would  Become less fact 46% 7% 82% 54% | 62% | 80% | 74% |  64% 34% 74% | 60%
you say the tone and based
nature of political Not changed much 40% 19% 13% 35% 32% 14% | 20% 22% 54% 20% 30%
debate in this country
has... don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 363 477 808 341 402 844 1285 236 117 1075 557

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
egt].f:;e[s;oe#aﬁédo optimistic 26% 41% | 21% 18% 24% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 28% | 27% 26% 35% 32% 24% 19%
RESPONSE OPTIONS]
E1] (Ol_atir_nit§ti)ct)hort [2]1  pessimistic 72% 56% 78% 81% 76% | 79% | 80% | 77% | 70% | 72% 73% 62% 66% 73% 80%
pessimistic a
Americans of different
political views can still don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
come together and
work out their Unweighted n 1649 239 1404 1110 709 338 328 535 667 414 299 204 384 274 336
differences?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
o et ROTATE™  optimistic 26% | 27% 36% 19% 38% | 19% | 30% | 25% | 23% | 25% 30%
RESPONSE OPTIONS]
51] (ov_)timit?ti)ct)hoi [2]  pessimistic 73% 1% 61% 79% 59% 80% | 69% | 73% | 75% 73% 68%
pessimistic a
Americans of different
political views can still don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
come together and
work out their Unweighted n 800 | 849 143 174 434 835 | 222 | 493 | o911 1269 380
differences?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

egj'flgle[s;oqr?%sdo optimistic 43% 20% 14% 42% 25% 18% | 23% 27% 47% 21% | 33%
RESPONSE OPTIONS]
51] (Ol_atir_nit§>ti)ct)hort [2]  pessimistic 54% 78% 85% 56% 73% 82% 76% 71% 48% 7% 65%
pessimistic a
Americans of different
political views can still don't know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2%
come together and
m%;kr:r‘l‘;'s‘g" Unweighted n 363 476 810 339 405 843 | 1286 235 118 1074 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: Novem

ber 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnigglg,an SF Bay Area
Q62. In your Interesting and 29% 36% | 27% 27% 22% | 29% | 33% | 26% | 31% | 30% 29% 23% 35% 30% 24%
y informative
experience, w_h_en you
:)a;'; ;@0‘;"‘13‘;'(';"05 with Stressful g“d 68% 61% | 71% 71% 76% | 69% | 63% | 74% | 65% | 68% 69% 69% 61% 67% 74%
gf:(gr':fy"}’iirﬁz' o you  gon't know (vol) 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% | 2% | 4% | 0% | 4% | 2% 2% 8% 3% 4% 2%
be... Unweighted n 1643 237 | 1399 1107 700 | 338 | 324 | 536 | 663 | 412 297 205 384 271 334
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1| atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q62. In your Interesting and 34% | 24% 33% 21% 36% | 24% | 32% | 28% | 27% 29% 29%
experience, when you
::g('; ;';Oxt‘]g;mcs with Stresshul g"d 63% | 73% 62% 77% 60% | 74% | 65% | 69% | 70% 69% 67%
gies:e%;elfy";’ii;g' doyou  don't know (vol) 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% 3% 4%
be... Unweighted n 798 | 845 141 175 434 | 830 | 223 | 492 | 907 1262 381

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
ngl;l)ﬁ:;hool college (gggﬁg?e <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
education

Q62. In your Interesting and 35% 27% 24% 32% | 28% | 27% | 26% |  28% 44% 27% | 32%
experience, when you
:)a;'c‘) ;20‘;':‘33'(')*["05 with Stressful g"‘"d 60% 71% 75% 65% 68% 71% | 71% 69% 54% 71% | 64%
gf:g;ﬁfy"}’mv Joyou  don't know (vol) 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
be... Unweighted n 362 475 806 339 403 842 | 1282 233 118 1069 | 557

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
ﬁgg-m?ﬂgﬂ:ﬁ; 3:; to The Democrats 54% 51% 56% 58% 84% | 9% | 51% | 84% | 52% | 24% 46% 41% 60% 52% 67%
;:;’;ﬂtw:'ggrggg'aﬁg' The Republicans 40% 40% | 40% 39% 14% | 89% | 42% | 14% | 42% | 73% 49% 50% 34% 43% 28%
g;‘;‘gu"’tﬁggf’t'gcggs; Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
o o lobrima ancaed  Neither (vol) 3% 5% | 2% 2% 1% | 1% | 4% | 1% | 3% | 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
that the nation will_» don’t know (vol) 3% 4% | 2% 1% 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2%
gﬁg’f,;g'gg,f,';‘,’n”;?“bs Unweighted n 1641 234 | 1401 1109 700 | 339 | 324 | 535 | 663 | 415 299 204 380 271 335
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q63. Regardless of  The pemocrats 53% | 56% 72% 58% 54% 51% | 59% | 51% | 54% 57% 48%
how you usually vote,
overall, which political 1o Republicans 43% | 37% 23% 35% 39% | 45% | 37% | 41% | 42% 39% 43%
party—the Democrats
gg‘;‘guﬁ‘ﬁg;ﬂgggs; Both (vol) 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 1%
fﬁ;‘?g,{g&i';ghizggggg Neither (vol) 2% | 4% 1% 3% 3% | 2% | 1% | 5% | 2% 2% 4%
face over the next few don't know (vol) 2% | 3% 1% 4% 3% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% 2% 4%
gﬁ’:‘,’f,;g'gg,f,';‘,’n”;?bs Unweighted n 797 | 844 143 174 433 | 828 | 222 | 492 | 906 1262 379
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q63. Regardless of  The pemocrats 49% 53% 62% 56% 53% 55% | 54% 52% 60% 53% 56%
how you usually vote,
g:ﬁ’;ﬂtn;‘ggnggggﬁg' The Republicans 41% 44% 34% 35% 43% 2% | 41% 40% 34% 43% 37%
or the Republicans—
do you trust to do s Both (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
?ﬁ;‘fg,{g&i';ghiasggggg Neither (vol) 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% | 3% 4% 2% 3% | 2%
face over the next few don't know (vol) 5% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% | 2% 4% 4% 1% | 4%
gﬁg’f,;g'gg,z';;“;rbs Unweighted n 362 477 802 340 402 841 | 1281 234 116 1067 | 557
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - December 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q64. Regardless of 11 pemocrats 51% 50% | 52% 56% 80% | 9% | 44% | 85% | 46% | 23% 46% 39% 59% 49% 60%
how you usually vote,
;;;’;L:,“:'g;‘negg':;g' The Republicans 43% 4% | 44% 42% 18% | 89% | 47% | 14% | 47% | 74% 48% 51% 37% 44% 37%
or the Republicans—
doyoutrusttodoa  Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
the following issues  Neither (vol) 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 0% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
that the nation will
face over the next few yon't know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 7% 2% 4% 1%
years. How about the
federal budgetand ) yeighted n 1638 234 | 1398 1107 708 | 338 | 324 | 535 | 660 | 415 299 203 379 271 334
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q64. Regardless of 11 pemocrats 51% | 52% 70% 51% 53% | 48% | 57% | 48% | 51% 54% 46%
how you usually vote,
;;;’;L:,“:'ggnegg':;ig' The Republicans 44% | 42% 23% 43% 40% | 49% | 38% | 46% | 45% | 42% 46%
or the Republicans—

g 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

do you trust to do a Both (vol)
better job in handling
the following issues  Neither (vol) 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%

that the nation will
face over the next few yon't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4%
years. How about the
federal budgetand ) weighted n 796 | 842 143 174 432 | 826 | 221 | 492 | 904 1259 379
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'g'(‘)flﬁ,h“' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q64. Regardless of 14 pemocrats 47% 49% 59% 54% 53% 50% | 50% 50% 61% 49% | 55%
how you usually vote,
e e Dorbournea’ The Republicans 43% 47% 38% 38% 41% 48% | 45% 44% 33% 41% | 38%
or the Republicans—
doyoutrusttodoa  Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
the following issues  Neither (vol) 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
that the nation will
face over the next few yon't know (vol) 5% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5%
years. How about the
federal budgetand ), weighted n 361 475 802 338 402 841 | 1279 | 233 116 1066 | 555

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
ﬁfj&ﬁ?ﬂ’;ﬂ:ﬁ; of o TheDemocrats 51% 56% | 50% 51% 77% | 8% | 40% | 81% | 48% | 21% 47% 40% 55% 50% 60%
overall, which political
party—the Democrats The Republicans 44% 37% | 47% 47% 21% | 90% | 53% | 18% | 46% | 76% 48% 51% 40% 44% 37%
or the Republicans—
ggt%/;uj ;LuiS': :& gglﬁ‘ g Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
the following i
that the nation will . Neither (vol) 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% | 1% | 6% | 1% | 4% | 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2%
face over the next few
years. How about don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 2% 7% 2% 0% 0%
|mm_|gra |9n an
gealing with the US-  ynweighted n 1639 233 | 1400 1109 700 | 339 | 324 | 535 | e62 | 415 299 204 380 270 334
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
ﬁggﬁeﬁﬂ;ﬂ:ﬁ; of e The Democrats 48% | 54% 64% 55% 54% | 47% | 57% | 52% | 46% 51% 52%
overall, which political
party—the Democrats The Republicans 48% | 41% 30% 41% 40% | 50% | 38% | 43% | 50% 45% 42%
or the Republicans—
ggggi ;Luisrf ::; :113"1 o Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
he following i
ihe following ISSUES  \either (vol) 2% | 3% 5% 2% 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% 3% 3%
face over the next few
. How about don't know (vol 2% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 2% 2%
years. How abou
lmm_lgra lpn an
gealing with the US- Unweighted n 797 | 842 143 174 431 | 828 | 222 | 490 | 906 1262 377
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'gtﬁf;h“' college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q65. Regardless of 0 py t 49% 48% 56% 56% 51% 50% | 49% 53% 66% 48% | 55%
how you usuaIIy vote, e bemocrats o (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (]
overall, which political
party—the Democrats The Republicans 43% 48% 41% 37% 44% 48% | 47% 43% 30% 48% | 39%
or the Republicans—
do youtrusttodoa  Both (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
he following i
the Tollowing ISSUES  \either (vol) 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% | 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
face over the next few
years. ng abo&xt don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
lmm_lgra I.On an
gealing with the US= Unweighted n 360 477 802 339 402 8a1 | 1281 233 115 1067 | 555
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q66. Regardless of 14 pemocrats 68% 63% | 70% 70% 93% | 26% | 71% | 92% | 71% | 37% 62% 58% 73% 63% 78%
how you usually vote,
;;;’;L:,“:'g;‘negg':;g' The Republicans 26% 28% | 25% 27% 5% | 70% | 21% | 7% | 22% | 58% 34% 33% 20% 29% 18%
or the Republicans—
doyoutrusttodoa  Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
the following issues™  Neither (vol) 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% | 0% | 4% | 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2%
that the nation wil
face over the next few yon't know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 3% 1%
years. How about
Smaeangeand  ynweighted n 1637 232 | 1399 1107 700 | 339 | 322 | 535 | e61 | 413 299 202 380 271 333
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q66. Regardless of 14 pemocrats 68% | 68% 75% 76% 67% | 66% | 74% | 67% | 64% 70% 65%
how you usually vote,
;;;’;L:,“:'ggnegg':;ig' The Republicans 28% | 24% 19% 20% 25% | 31% | 21% | 25% | 32% | 26% 27%
or the Republicans—
do you trust to do a Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
the following issues™  Neither (vol) 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% | 4% | 2% 2% 4%
that the nation will
face over the next few yon't know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%
years. How about
e changeand  ynweighted n 795 | 842 142 174 432 | 826 | 222 | 492 | 902 1258 379
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q66. Regardless of 1o pemocrats 60% 66% 80% 65% 68% 72% | 68% 69% 68% 70% | 67%
how you usually vote,
e e Dorbournea’ The Republicans 30% 30% 18% 27% 28% 25% | 27% 25% 25% 26% | 26%
or the Republicans—
doyoutrusttodoa  Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
the following issues  Neither (vol) 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
that the nation will
face over the next few gon't know (vol) 5% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% 5% 1% 5%
years. How about
Sy angeand  ynweighted n 363 474 800 340 398 841 | 1279 | 233 115 1063 | 557

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area
Too much 44% 33% 49% 51% 47% 50% 50% | 47% 45% 44% 46% 41% 43% 46% 42%
Q67. How much : o, o, [ 0, 0, 0, 0, o, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
attention is paid to the Right amount 31% 32% 31% 29% 34% 30% 26% 34% 30% 31% 30% 28% 34% 28% 34%
disagreements Too little 21% 29% 19% 19% 17% 19% 21% 18% 23% 23% 22% 27% 20% 20% 22%
between Republicans  gon't know (vol) 3% 6% | 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 3% | 0% | 2% | 2% 2% 5% 3% 6% 2%
Unweighted n 1647 239 1402 1109 708 338 327 536 665 414 300 203 384 273 334
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Too much 45% 43% 41% 43% 35% 53% 50% 42% 43% 47% 37%
gfgr-lt"i'gl‘]”i;";:iz to the Right amount 33% | 29% 36% 38% 35% | 24% | 30% | 32% | 30% 31% 30%
disagreements Too little 20% 23% 19% 16% 26% 21% 18% 22% 24% 19% 27%
between Republicans  gon't know (vol) 2% | 4% 5% 3% 5% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 2% 2% 5%
Unweighted n 800 847 144 171 437 832 222 494 910 1266 381
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . i
only eggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Too much 34% 49% 51% 35% 41% 52% 49% 38% 25% 50% 38%
Q67. How much .
attention is paid to the Right amount 35% 27% 30% 32% 35% 28% 30% 34% 32% 29% 34%
disagreements Too little 26% 20% 18% 27% 20% 19% 18% 24% 39% 19% 24%
between Republicans  gon't know (vol) 6% 3% 1% 5% 4% 0% | 3% 4% 4% 2% | 4%
Unweighted n 365 476 806 342 402 841 1283 234 119 1069 562

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area

Very well 8% 4% 10% 12% 2% 31% 4% 1% 5% 23% 12% 11% 10% 8% 3%
Q68. How well does  Somewhat well 25% 30% 24% 23% 10% | 49% | 26% | 10% | 28% | 42% 28% 23% 26% 25% 18%
;h:RRTE(Prliﬂ-;ggy the Not too well 28% 35% 26% 22% 26% | 12% | 37% | 24% | 34% | 24% 20% 32% 27% 30% 33%
interests of people like Not at all well 36% 27% 39% 43% 61% 7% 30% | 64% | 31% | 1% 39% 29% 35% 32% 43%
you? don't know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2%

Unweighted n 1643 235 1403 1111 709 339 326 535 667 415 300 203 380 272 336

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

Very well 8% 8% 2% 11% 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 8% 10%
Q68. How well does  Somewhat well 25% 25% 15% 19% 27% 27% | 24% | 24% | 27% 25% 26%
the REPUBLICAN Not too well 28% | 28% 31% 35% 29% 24% | 31% | 30% | 24% 26% 32%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 36% 36% 50% 34% 31% 39% | 36% | 34% | 39% 39% 28%
you? don't know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5%

Unweighted n 797 846 143 174 434 829 222 493 906 1263 380

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Higl:)z:;hool eg?ﬁgggn (g.ggﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Very well 10% 9% 5% 10% 6% 9% 8% 1% 4% 9% 7%
Q68. How well does  Somewhat well 29% 26% 21% 24% 26% 26% 26% 26% 26% 26% 25%
the REPUBLICAN Not too well 27% 27% 29% 28% 29% 28% 26% 27% 37% 27% 28%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 28% 37% 43% 34% 35% 38% 37% 32% 30% 35% 37%
you? don't know (vol) 6% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3%

Unweighted n 363 474 806 339 401 843 1283 233 117 1067 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':ge Los Angeles OraDnig;/g,an SF Bay Area

Very well 12% 9% 13% 14% 23% 2% 5% 25% 6% 6% 11% 9% 12% 14% 11%
Q69. How well does Somewhat well 41% 39% 42% 42% 57% 13% 40% 58% 44% 16% 35% 33% 45% 39% 48%
the DEMOCRATIC Not too well 22% 28% 20% 16% 13% | 20% | 32% | 13% | 27% | 26% 23% 24% 22% 17% 23%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 23% 19% 24% 26% 5% 64% 20% 4% 21% 51% 30% 29% 19% 25% 16%
you? don't know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2%

Unweighted n 1641 235 1401 1109 709 337 326 535 665 415 300 203 379 272 335

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Very well 11% 12% 16% 11% 11% 11% 10% 8% 17% 13% 9%
Q69. How well does Somewhat well 39% 43% 44% 48% 42% 37% 47% 41% 36% 41% 39%
the DEMOCRATIC Not too well 24% | 20% 26% 24% 21% 22% | 24% | 23% | 19% 21% 24%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 24% 21% 12% 16% 20% 29% 17% 23% 28% 23% 23%
you? don't know (vol) 2% 4% 3% 1% 6% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5%

Unweighted n 797 844 143 173 434 828 222 493 904 1261 380

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'g'glflc;‘”' college Sollege | <40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Very well 10% 11% 14% 10% 11% 14% 12% 11% 7% 13% 10%
Q69. How well does Somewhat well 36% 40% 46% 37% 44% 42% 39% 44% 48% 40% 42%
the DEMOCRATIC Not too well 22% 23% 22% 26% 20% 21% | 21% 24% 23% 21% 24%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 26% 25% 17% 23% 22% 24% 25% 17% 17% 24% 21%
you? don't know (vol) 6% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3%

Unweighted n 363 473 805 339 401 841 1282 232 117 1065 560

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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